
 

 
User manual (ENGLISH) 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
1 Tabletop attachment system 5 USB connector 
2 Attachment screw  6 Xbox Guide button + white LED 
3 Pedal set cable  7 Controller pairing LED for Kinect 
4 USB connector for pedal set 
 
ADJUSTING THE RACING WHEEL'S SENSITIVITY IN GAMES 
Your racing wheel offers four sensitivity levels: 
- 1 = NORMAL (default) – 2 = LOW -  
- 3 = VERY LOW – 4 = MINIMUM 
To adjust the racing wheel's sensitivity setting, press the four following buttons 
simultaneously, then release them: 
Lever DOWN (LB) + Lever UP (RB) + Button Y + Button B 
(the racing wheel's white LED flashes, according to the selected sensitivity setting) 

Racing wheel sensitivity setting 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Flashing  
white LED 

Sensitivity setting 1 = NORMAL Once 
Sensitivity setting 2 = LOW Twice 
Sensitivity setting 3 = VERY LOW 3 times 
Sensitivity setting 4 = MINIMUM 4 times 
Sensitivity setting 1 = NORMAL Once 
Note: changes made to the sensitivity setting are not saved, and must repeated every 
time you restart or disconnect your racing wheel. 
SETTING UP THE RACING WHEEL 
Attach the racing wheel. 
1. Place the racing wheel on a table or another flat, level surface. 
2. Place the attachment screw (2) in the attachment system (1), then insert the attachment 
device into the relevant hole located beneath the racing wheel, until the racing wheel is 
perfectly stable. Do not overtighten the screw; this could cause damage to both the 
attachment system and the table.  
Connect the pedal set 
1. Connect the pedal set cable (3) to the racing wheel's connector (4).  
SETTING THE RACING WHEEL UP FOR YOUR XBOX ONE 
1. Plug the USB connector (5) into one of the console's USB ports. 
2. Power on the console using the XBOX button located on the console or the racing 
wheel. 
The white LED lights up automatically when your racing wheel powers up. 
3. Connect to your profile using the racing wheel's buttons. 
4. Start the game using the racing wheel's buttons. 

For safety reasons, do not use the pedal set with bare feet or when wearing only 
socks. 
THRUSTMASTER® SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PHYSICAL 
INJURIES OCCURRING WHEN USING THE PEDAL SET WITHOUT SHOES. 
You are now ready to play! 

TROUBLESHOOTING AND WARNING 
• My racing wheel doesn't work correctly, or seems incorrectly calibrated. 
1. Power off the console. 2. Unplug the power cable located at the back of the console 
(the console's power supply LED turns ORANGE). 3. Leave the racing wheel connected to 
the console. 4. Reconnect the power cable located at the back of the console (the 
console's power supply LED turns WHITE).5. Power on the console again using the 
XBOX button located on the console (do not use the XBOX button on the controller). 6. 
Start the game using the racing wheel; be careful not to turn the controller on! 
• To avoid any calibration problems: 
- Never turn the wheel or press on the pedals when connecting the racing wheel or 
starting a game. 
- Always connect the pedal set to the racing wheel before connecting the racing wheel's 
USB connector to the console. 
• I cannot configure my racing wheel. 
- In games, access the Options / Controller menu, then select the most relevant 
configuration. 
- Please refer to your game's user manual or online help for further information. 
• Connect to http://support.thrustmaster.com/. In the Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider section: 
- Review various FAQs and hints on how to use games for Xbox One with your racing 
wheel. 
- Access the list of games compatible with the racing wheel (this will be regularly updated). 
When playing these games, do not hesitate to test and compare the four sensitivity 
settings offered by your racing wheel. 
 

Manuel de l’utilisateur (FRANÇAIS) 
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
1 Système de fixation à la table 5 Connecteur USB 
2 Vis de fixation 6 Bouton Xbox Guide + LED blanche 
3 Câble du pédalier 7 LED d’appairage de contrôleur pour Kinect 
4 Connecteur pour le pédalier 
AJUSTER LA SENSIBILITE DU VOLANT DANS LES JEUX 
La direction de votre volant possède 4 modes de sensibilité : 
- 1 = NORMALE (par défaut) – 2 = REDUITE - 
- 3 = TRES REDUITE – 4 = MINIMALE 
Pour changer la sensibilité, appuyez simultanément sur les 4 boutons suivants et 
relâchez-les : Levier DOWN (LB) + Levier UP (RB) + Bouton Y + Bouton B 
(la LED blanche du volant clignote alors en fonction de la sensibilité choisie) 

SENSIBILITE du 
volant 

Clignotement de 
la 

Sensibilité 1 = NORMALE 1 fois 
Sensibilité 2 = REDUITE 2 fois 
Sensibilité 3 = TRES REDUITE 3 fois 
Sensibilité 4 = MINIMALE 4 fois 
Sensibilité 1 = NORMALE 1 fois 
Remarque : le changement du mode de sensibilité n’est pas sauvegardé et doit être 
effectué à chaque redémarrage ou déconnexion de votre volant. 
INSTALLATION DU VOLANT 
Fixer le volant 
1. Placez le volant sur une table ou autre surface plane. 
2. Placez la vis de fixation (2) dans le système de fixation (1), puis vissez l’ensemble dans 
l’emplacement prévu, sous le volant, jusqu’à ce que ce dernier soit parfaitement stable. Ne 
serrez pas trop fort la vis, car vous risquez d’endommager le système de fixation ou la table. 
Relier le pédalier 
1. Reliez le câble du pédalier (3) au connecteur du volant (4). 
INSTALLATION SUR XBOX ONE 
1. Branchez le connecteur USB (5) sur un port USB de la console. 
2. Allumez votre console à l’aide du bouton XBOX de la console ou du volant. 
Votre volant s’allumera automatiquement avec sa LED blanche allumée. 
3. Connectez-vous à votre profil en utilisant les boutons du volant. 
4. Lancez le jeu en utilisant les boutons du volant. 
Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne jouez pas pieds nus ou en chaussettes lorsque 
vous utilisez le pédalier. 
THRUSTMASTER® DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE BLESSURE 
SUITE A UNE UTILISATION DU PEDALIER SANS CHAUSSURES. 
Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer ! 
DEPANNAGE ET AVERTISSEMENT 
• Mon volant ne fonctionne pas correctement ou semble mal calibré. 
1. Eteignez la console. 2. Débranchez le câble secteur situé à l’arrière de la console (LED 
du boitier d’alimentation de la console = ORANGE). 3. Laissez le volant connecté à la 
console. 4. Rebranchez le câble secteur situé à l’arrière de la console (LED du boitier 
d’alimentation de la console = BLANC) 5. Rallumez la console à l’aide du bouton XBOX 
situé sur la console (n’utilisez pas le bouton XBOX de la manette). 6. Lancez le jeu en 
utilisant le volant sans jamais allumer la manette. 
• Pour éviter tout problème de calibration : 
- Ne bougez jamais la roue et les pédales lorsque vous branchez votre volant ou lorsque 
vous lancez le jeu. 
- Branchez toujours le pédalier au volant avant de brancher le connecteur USB du volant 
à la console. 
• Je n’arrive pas à configurer mon volant. 
- Dans les jeux, dans le menu Options / Contrôleur, choisissez la configuration la plus 
appropriée. 
- Reportez-vous au manuel de l’utilisateur ou à l’aide en ligne de votre jeu pour plus 
d’informations. 
• Allez sur http://support.thrustmaster.com/. Dans la rubrique Volant/Ferrari 458 
Spider : 

- Accédez à différentes FAQs et astuces concernant les jeux Xbox One et le volant. 
- Accédez à la liste de jeux compatible avec le volant (qui sera mise à jour 
régulièrement). 
Dans les jeux, n’hésitez pas à tester et comparer les 4 modes de sensibilité 
disponibles pour votre volant. 
 

Benutzerhandbuch (DEUTSCH) 
TECHNISCHE MERKMALE 
1 Tischbefestigungssystem 5 USB-Stecker 
2 Befestigungsschrauben 6 Xbox Guide Button + weiße LED 
Pedalset-Kabel 7 Kopplungs-LED für Kinect 
4 USB-Anschluß für Pedalset 
 
ANPASSEN DER RENNLENKER-EMPFINDLICHKEIT IN SPIELEN 
Ihr Rennlenker verfügt über vier Empfindlichkeitsstufen: 
-1 = NORMAL (Standard) –2 = NIEDRIG - 
- 3 = SEHR NIEDRIG – 4 = MINIMUM 
Um die Lenkerempfindlichkeit anzupassen, drücken Sie die vier folgenden Buttons 
gleichzeitig und lassen diese danach wieder los: 
Schalthebel DOWN (LB) + Schalthebel UP (RB) + Button Y + Button B 
(die weiße LED des Lenkers blinkt je nach der gewählten Empfindlichkeitseinstellung). 

Empfindlichkeitseinstellung des Rennlenkers 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Blinkende 
weiße LED 

Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 1 = NORMAL Einmal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 2 = NIEDRIG Zweimal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 3 = SEHR Dreimal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 4 = MINIMUM Viermal 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellung 1 = NORMAL Einmal 
 
Bitte beachten Sie: Änderungen an den Empfindlichkeitseinstellungen werden nicht 
gespeichert und müssen, jedes Mal, wenn Sie Ihren Rennlenker neu starten oder nach 
Trennen desselben, erneut ausgeführt werden. 
MONTAGE DES RENNLENKERS 
Befestigen des Rennlenkers. 
1. Plazieren Sie den Rennlenker auf einem Tisch oder einer anderen ebenen Oberfläche. 
2. Führen Sie die Befestigungsschraube (2) in das Befestigungssystem (1) ein. Drehen 
Sie dann das Befestigungssystem in die entsprechende Bohrung an der Unterseite des 
Rennlenkers ein und ziehen die Schraube soweit an, bis das Lenkrad stabil auf dem 
Tisch befestigt ist. Überdrehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube auf keinen Fall, da dies zu 
einer Beschädigung des Befestigungssystems und/oder des Tisches führen kann. 
Anschluß des Pedalsets 
1. Schließen Sie das Kabel des Pedalsets (3) an den Anschluß des Rennlenkers (4) an. 
ANSCHLUSS DES RENNLENKERS AN IHRE XBOX ONE 
1. Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker (5) in einen der USB-Anschlüsse der Konsole. 
2. Schalten Sie die Konsole mittels des XBOX Buttons an der Konsole oder des 
Rennlenkers an. 
Die weiße LED leuchtet automatisch beim Einschalten Ihres Rennlenkers auf. 
3. Wählen Sie Ihr Profil mittels der Buttons des Rennlenkers. 
4. Starten Sie das Spiel mittels der Buttons des Rennlenkers. 
Benutzen Sie das Pedalset aus Sicherheitsgründen niemals barfuß oder wenn Sie 
nur Socken tragen. 
THRUSTMASTER® LEHNT JEDWEDE HAFTUNG IM FALLE EINER VERLETZUNG 
DURCH DAS 
PEDALSET DURCH NUTZUNG DESSELBEN OHNE SCHUHWERK AB. 
Sie können nun mit dem Spielen loslegen! 
FEHLERBESEITIGUNG UND WARNUNG 
• Mein Rennlenker funktioniert nicht richtig oder scheint nicht korrekt kalibriert zu 
sein. 
1. Schalten Sie die Konsole aus. 2. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel vom Anschluß hinten an der 
Konsole ab (die LED am Netzteil der Konsole wird ORANGE). 3. Lassen Sie den 
Rennlenker an der Konsole angeschlossen. 4. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel wieder hinten 
an der Konsole an (die LED am Netzteil der Konsole wird WEISS).5. Schalten Sie die 
Konsole mittels des XBOX Buttons an der Konsole wieder ein (Achtung: Nutzen Sie zum 
Anschalten nicht den XBOX Button am XBOX Controller). 6. 
Starten Sie das Spiel mit dem Rennlenker. Schalten Sie auf keinen Fall den XBOX 
Controller ein! 
• Um Kalibrierungsprobleme zu vermeiden: 
- Drehen Sie niemals am Lenkkranz oder betätigen die Pedale, wenn Sie den Rennlenker 
anschließen oder ein Spiel starten. 
- Schließen Sie das Pedalset immer vorher an den Rennlenker an, bevor Sie diesen 
mittels des USBSteckers 
an die Konsole anschließen. 
• Ich kann meinen Rennlenker nicht konfigurieren. 
- In Spielen gehen Sie in das Options / Controller Menü und wählen dann die treffendste 
Konfiguration. 
- Bitte lesen Sie im Handbuch des Spiels oder in dessen Online-Hilfe für weitere 
Informationen nach. 
• Gehen Sie auf http://support.thrustmaster.com/. In der Sektion Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider: 
- Lesen Sie die verschiedenen FAQs und Tips, wie Sie Ihren Rennlenker in Spielen für die 
Xbox One nutzen können. 
- Rufen Sie die Liste der kompatiblen Spiele für den Rennlenker auf (diese wird 
regelmäßig aktualisiert). 
Wenn Sie diese Spiele spielen, zögern Sie nicht die vier unterschiedlichen 
Empfindlichkeitseinstellungen Ihres Rennlenkers auszuprobieren. 

 
Handleiding (NEDERLANDS) 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES 
1 Systeem voor tafelbladbevestiging   5 USB-connector 
2 Bevestigingsbout    6 Xbox Guide knop + witte LED 
3 Kabel voor pedaalset    7 LED voor koppelen met Kinect 
4 USB-connector voor pedaalset 
AANPASSEN VAN DE STUURGEVOELIGHEID IN GAMES 
Dit racestuur biedt vier gevoeligheidsniveaus: 
- 1 = NORMAAL (standaard) – 2 = LAAG - 
- 3 = ZEER LAAG – 4 = MINIMUM 
De stuurgevoeligheid wordt aanpast door de volgende vier knoppen tegelijkertijd in 
te drukken en vervolgens los te laten: 
Hendel DOWN (LB) + hendel UP (RB) + knop Y + knop B 
(de witte LED van het stuur knippert volgens de geselecteerde gevoeligheidsinstelling) 

Gevoeligheidsinstelling van stuur 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Knipperend 
witte LED 

Gevoeligheidsinstelling 1 = NORMAAL Eén maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 2 = LAAG 
 

Twee maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 3 = ZEER 
LAAG 

Drie maal 

Gevoeligheidsinstelling 4 = MINIMUM 
 

Vier maal 
Gevoeligheidsinstelling 1 = NORMAAL 
 

Eén maal 
Opmerking: wijzigingen in de gevoeligheidsinstellingen worden niet opgeslagen en 
moeten herhaald worden elke keer dat het racestuur wordt losgekoppeld of opnieuw 
opgestart. 
RACESTUUR INSTALLEREN 
Het racestuur bevestigen. 
1. Zet het stuur op een tafel of een andere vlakke ondergrond. 
2. Schroef de bevestigingsbout (2) in het bevestigingssysteem (1) en steek vervolgens het 
bevestigingsapparaat in het betreffende gat onderop het stuur totdat het stuur volkomen 
stabiel is. Draai de bout niet al te vast omdat anders de klem of de tafel beschadigd kan 
raken. 
De pedaalset aansluiten 
1. Sluit de kabel van de pedaalset(3) aan op de connector van het racestuur (4). 
HET STUUR PREPAREREN VOOR DE XBOX ONE 
1. Sluit de USB-connector (5) aan op een van de USB-poorten van de console. 
2. Zet de console AAN met de XBOX-knop op de console of het stuur. 
De witte LED gaat branden als het stuur wordt AAN gezet. 
3. Maak verbinding met uw profiel met de knoppen op het stuur. 
4. Start de game met de knoppen op het stuur. 
Voor uw en andermans veiligheid mag de pedaalset nooit bediend worden op blote 
voeten of met alleen sokken aan. 
THRUSTMASTER® KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR ENIG 
LICHAMELIJK LETSEL OPGELOPEN BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN DE PEDAALSET 
ZONDER DAT ER SCHOENEN WORDEN GEDRAGEN. 
Nu kan er gespeeld worden! 
PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN 
• Mijn stuur werkt niet correct of lijkt niet correct te zijn gekalibreerd. 
1. Zet de console UIT. 2. Ontkoppel de voedingskabel achterop de console (de voedings-
LED van de console gaat ORANJE branden). 3. Laat het stuur aangesloten op de 
console. 4. Sluit de voedingskabel achterop de console weer aan (de voedings-LED van 
de console gaat WIT branden).5. Zet de console weer AAN met de XBOX-knop op de 
console (gebruik hiervoor NIET de XBOX-knop op de controller). 6. Start de game met het 
stuur. Let er op dat u de controller NIET AAN zet. 
• Ter vermijding van mogelijke kalibratieproblemen: 
- Beweeg nooit het stuur of de pedalen wanneer u het stuur aansluit of een game start. 
- Sluit de pedaalset altijd eerst aan op het racestuur voordat u de USB-connector van het 
stuur aansluit op de console. 
• Ik kan mijn stuur niet configureren: 
- Ga in games naar het menu Controller en selecteer de gewenste configuratie. 
- Raadpleeg de handleiding of de online help van de game voor meer informatie. 
• Ga naar http://support.thrustmaster.com/. In de sectie Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider: 
- Bestudeer de verschillende FAQ's en tips over het gebruik van games voor de Xbox One 
in combinatie met uw stuur. 
- Bekijk de lijst van games die compatibel zijn met dit stuur (deze lijst wordt regelmatig 
bijgewerkt). 
Aarzel bij het spelen van deze games niet om de vier verschillende gevoeligheden 
van dit stuur 
uit te proberen. 
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Manuale d’uso (ITALIANO) 
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 
1 Sistema di fissaggio al tavolo   5 Connettore USB 
2 Vite di fissaggio    6 Pulsante Xbox Guide + LED bianco 
3 Cavo della pedaliera    7 LED sincronizzazione controller per 
Kinect 
4 Connettore USB per la pedaliera 
REGOLAZIONE DELLA SENSIBILITÀ DEL VOLANTE NEI GIOCHI 
Il tuo volante offre quattro diversi livelli di sensibilità: 
- 1 = NORMALE (predefinito) – 2 = BASSA - 
- 3 = MOLTO BASSA – 4 = MINIMA 
Per regolare il livello di sensibilità del volante, premi contemporaneamente e poi 
rilascia i quattro pulsanti seguenti: 
Leva DOWN (LB) + Leva UP (RB) + Pulsante Y + Pulsante B 
(il LED bianco del volante lampeggia in base al livello di sensibilità selezionato) 

Livello di sensibilità del volante 
(LB + RB + Y + B)  

Lampeggio LED bianco 

Sensibilità livello 1 = NORMALE 
 

Una volta 
Sensibilità livello 2 = BASSA Due volte 
Sensibilità livello 3 = MOLTO BASSA 3 volte 
Sensibilità livello 4 = MINIMA 
 

4 volte 
Sensibilità livello 1 = NORMALE 
 

Una volta 
Nota: le modifiche apportate al livello di sensibilità non vengono salvate, pertanto 
dovranno essere ripetute ogniqualvolta riavvii o scolleghi il tuo volante. 
INSTALLAZIONE DEL VOLANTE 
Fissare il volante. 
1. Colloca il volante su un tavolo o altra superficie piana e liscia. 
2. Inserisci la vite di fissaggio (2) nel relativo sistema di aggancio (1), dopodiché inserisci il 
dispositivo di aggancio nell’apposito foro presente nella parte inferiore del volante, finché 
questo non risulti perfettamente stabile. Non stringere troppo la vite: ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare sia il sistema di aggancio che il tavolo. 
Collegare la pedaliera 
1. Collega il cavo della pedaliera (3) al connettore del volante (4). 
CONFIGURARE IL VOLANTE PER LA TUA XBOX ONE 
1. Inserisci il connettore USB (5) in una delle porte USB della console. 
2. Accendi la console utilizzando il pulsante XBOX della console o del volante. 
Non appena il volante si accende, il LED bianco si illumina automaticamente. 
3. Collegati al tuo profilo utilizzando i pulsanti del volante. 
4. Avvia il gioco utilizzando i pulsanti del volante. 
Per motivi di sicurezza, non utilizzare la pedaliera a piedi nudi o indossando 
solamente dei calzini. 
THRUSTMASTER® NON POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER 
QUALSIASI INFORTUNIO OCCORSO DURANTE L’USO DELLA PEDALIERA SENZA 
LE SCARPE. 
Ora sei pronto/a per giocare! 

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E AVVISI 
• Il mio volante non funziona correttamente, o non sembra essere ben calibrato. 
1. Spegni la console. 2. Stacca il cavo di alimentazione dal retro della console (il LED di 
alimentazione della console diventa ARANCIONE). 3. Lascia il volante collegato alla 
console. 4. Ricollega il cavo di alimentazione al retro della console (il LED di 
alimentazione della console diventa BIANCO).5. Riaccendi la console utilizzando il 
pulsante XBOX della console (non utilizzare il pulsante XBOX del controller). 6. Avvia il 
gioco utilizzando il volante; assicurati di non accendere il controller! 
• Per evitare qualsiasi problema di calibrazione: 
- Non girare mai il volante e non premere i pedali mentre stai collegando il volante o stai 
avviando un gioco. 
- Prima di collegare il connettore USB del volante alla console, collega la pedaliera al 
volante. 
• Non riesco a configurare il mio volante. 
- In giochi, accedi al menu Options / Controller, dopodiché seleziona la configurazione più 
appropriata. 
- Per ulteriori informazioni, ti invitiamo a consultare il manuale o l’aiuto online del tuo 
gioco. 
• Collegati a http://support.thrustmaster.com/. Nella sezione Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider : 
- Consulta svariate FAQ e consigli su come utilizzare al meglio i giochi per Xbox One in 
combinazione con il tuo volante. 
- Consulta l’elenco dei giochi compatibili con il volante (regolarmente aggiornato). 
Utilizzando questi giochi, ti invitiamo a provare e confrontare tra loro i quattro 
diversi livelli di sensibilità offerti dal tuo volante. 
 

Manual del usuario (ESPAÑOL) 
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
1 Sistema de fijación para mesa  5 Conector USB 
2 Tornillo de fijación   6 Botón Xbox Guide + LED blanco 
3 Cable de los pedales   7 LED de emparejamiento del controlador para 
Kinect 
4 Conector USB de los pedales 
 
AJUSTE DE SENSIBILIDAD DEL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS EN LOS JUEGOS 
El volante de carreras ofrece cuatro niveles de sensibilidad: 
- 1 = NORMAL (predeterminado) – 2 = BAJA - 
- 3 = MUY BAJA – 4 = MÍNIMA 
Para regular el ajuste de sensibilidad del volante de carreras, pulsa 
simultáneamente los cuatro botones siguientes y, a continuación, suéltalos: 
Palanca DOWN (LB) + Palanca UP (RB) + Botón Y + Botón B 
(el LED blanco del volante de carreras parpadea, según el ajuste de sensibilidad 
seleccionado) 
 

Ajuste de sensibilidad del volante de 
carreras 

       

LED blanco 
parpadeando 

Ajuste de sensibilidad 1 = NORMAL  Una vez 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 2 = BAJA Dos veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 3 = MUY BAJA 3 veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 4 = MÍNIMA  4 veces 
Ajuste de sensibilidad 1 = NORMAL  Una vez 
Nota: Los cambios realizados en el ajuste de sensibilidad no se guardan, y se deben 
repetir cada vez 
que reinicies o desconectes el volante de carreras. 
CONFIGURACIÓN DEL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS 
Fijar el volante de carreras. 
1. Coloca el volante de carreras sobre una mesa u otra superficie nivelada y plana. 
2. Coloca el tornillo de fijación (2) en el sistema de fijación (1) y, a continuación, inserta el 
dispositivo de fijación en el agujero correspondiente situado debajo del volante de 
carreras, hasta que esté totalmente estable. No aprietes demasiado el tornillo, ya que 
podrías dañar el sistema de fijación y la mesa. 
Conectar los pedales. 
1. Conecta el cable de los pedales (3) al conector del volante de carreras (4). 
CONFIGURAR EL VOLANTE DE CARRERAS PARA XBOX ONE 
1. Conecta el conector USB del volante (5) en uno de los puertos USB de la consola. 
2. Enciende la consola usando el botón XBOX situado en la consola o en el volante de 
carreras. 
El LED blanco se ilumina automáticamente cuando se enciende el volante. 
3. Conéctate a tu perfil usando los botones del volante de carreras. 
4. Inicia el juego usando los botones del volante de carreras. 
Por razones de seguridad, no uses los pedales con los pies descalzos ni llevando 
únicamente calcetines. 
THRUSTMASTER® NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA LESIÓN PRODUCIDA 
POR USAR LOS PEDALES SIN CALZADO. 
¡Ya estás preparado para jugar! 
RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y ADVERTENCIAS 
• Mi volante de carreras no funciona correctamente o parece que está calibrado de forma 
incorrecta. 
1. Apaga la consola. 2. Desenchufa el cable de alimentación situado en la parte trasera 
de la consola (el LED de la fuente de alimentación de la consola se vuelve NARANJA). 3. 
Deja el volante de carreras conectado a la consola. 4. Vuelve a conectar el cable de 
alimentación situado en la parte trasera de la consola (el LED de la fuente de 
alimentación de la consola se vuelve BLANCO).5. Vuelve a encender la consola con el 
botón XBOX situado en la consola (no uses el botón XBOX del controlador). 6. Inicia el 
juego usando el volante de carreras; ¡ten cuidado de no encender el controlador! 

• Para evitar problemas de calibración: 
- No gires nunca el volante ni presiones los pedales al conectar el volante de carreras ni 
al iniciar un juego. 
- Conecta siempre los pedales al volante de carreras antes de conectar el conector USB 
del volante de carreras a la consola. 
• No puedo configurar mi volante de carreras. 
- En juegos, accede al menú Options / Controller y, a continuación, selecciona la 
configuración más adecuada. 
- Consulta el manual del usuario o la ayuda en línea del juego para obtener más 
información. 
• Visita http://support.thrustmaster.com/. En la sección Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider : 
- Revisa las distintas FAQ y consejos sobre cómo usar los juegos para Xbox con el 
volante de carreras. 
- Accede a la lista de juegos compatibles con el volante de carreras (que se actualizará 
regularmente). 
Al jugar a esos juegos, no dudes en probar y comparar los cuatro ajustes de 
sensibilidad 
ofrecidos por el volante. 
 

Manual do Utilizador (PORTUGUÊS) 
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS 
1 Sistema de fixação ao tampo  4 Conector USB do conjunto de pedais 
da mesa    5 Conector USB 
2 Parafuso de fixação   6 Botão Xbox Guide + LED branco 
3 Cabo do conjunto de pedais  7 LED de emparelhamento do controlador para o 
Kinect 
AJUSTAR A SENSIBILIDADE DO VOLANTE NOS JOGOS 
O seu volante oferece quatro níveis de sensibilidade: 
- 1 = NORMAL (predefinido) - 2 = BAIXA - 
- 3 = MUITO BAIXA - 4 = MÍNIMA 
Para ajustar a definição de sensibilidade do volante, prima os quatro botões 
simultaneamente e em seguida solte-os: 
Alavanca DOWN (LB) + Alavanca UP (RB) + Botão Y + Botão B 
(o LED branco do volante fica intermitente, de acordo com a definição de sensibilidade 
selecionada) 
Definição de sensibilidade do volante 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
Intermitente 
LED branco 

Definição de sensibilidade 1 = 
 

Uma vez 
Definição de sensibilidade 2 = BAIXA Duas vezes 
Definição de sensibilidade 3 = MUITO 

 
3 vezes 

Definição de sensibilidade 4 = MÍNIMA 4 vezes 
Definição de sensibilidade 1 = 

 
Uma vez 

Nota: as alterações efetuadas na definição de sensibilidade não são guardadas e é 
necessário repetilas sempre que reinicia ou desliga o volante. 
CONFIGURAR O VOLANTE 
Ligue o volante. 
1. Coloque o volante numa mesa ou noutra superfície plana nivelada. 
2. Coloque o parafuso de fixação (2) no sistema de fixação (1) e em seguida insira o 
dispositivo de fixação no orifício relevante situado por baixo do volante, até este ficar 
perfeitamente estável. Não aperte demasiado o parafuso, caso contrário poderá danificar 
o sistema de fixação e a mesa. 
Ligar o conjunto de pedais 
1. Ligue o cabo do conjunto de pedais (3) ao conector do volante (4). 
CONFIGURAR O VOLANTE PARA A XBOX ONE 
1. Ligue o conector USB (5) a uma das portas USB da consola. 
2. Ligue a consola utilizando o botão XBOX situado na consola ou no volante. 
O LED branco acende-se automaticamente quando o volante se liga. 
3. Aceda ao seu perfil através dos botões do volante. 
4. Inicie o jogo utilizando os botões do volante. 
Por razões de segurança, nunca utilize o conjunto de pedais com os pés descalços 
ou quando estiver apenas de meias calçadas. 
A THRUSTMASTER® NÃO SE RESPONSABILIZA POR QUAISQUER DANOS 
FÍSICOS QUE OCORRAM AO UTILIZAR O CONJUNTO DE PEDAIS SEM SAPATOS. 
Está pronto para começar a jogar! 
RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS E AVISO 
• O meu volante não funciona corretamente, ou parece estar calibrado 
incorretamente. 
1. Desligue a consola. 2. Desligue o cabo de alimentação situado na parte posterior da 
consola (o LED de alimentação da consola fica COR DE LARANJA). 3. Deixe o volante 
ligado à consola. 4. Volte a ligar o cabo de alimentação situado na parte posterior da 
consola (o LED de alimentação da consola fica BRANCO). 5. Ligue novamente a consola 
utilizando o botão XBOX situado na consola (não utilize o botão XBOX do controlador). 6. 
Inicie o jogo utilizando o volante; tenha cuidado para não ligar o controlador! 
• Para evitar problemas de calibração: 
- Nunca rode o volante nem carregue nos pedais quando ligar o volante ou iniciar um 
jogo. 
- Ligue sempre o conjunto de pedais ao volante antes de ligar o conector USB do volante 
à consola. 
• Não consigo configurar o meu volante. 
- Nos jogos, aceda ao menu Options / Controller e selecione a configuração mais 
relevante. 
- Consulte o manual de utilizador do jogo ou a ajuda online para mais informações. 
• Aceda a http://support.thrustmaster.com/. Na secção Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider: 

- Leia as várias secções FAQ e sugestões sobre como utilizar jogos para a Xbox One 
com o volante. 
- Aceda à lista de jogos compatíveis com o volante (esta lista será atualizada 
regularmente). 
Quando jogar estes jogos, não hesite em testar e comparar as quatro definições de 
sensibilidade oferecidas pelo volante. 
 

Инструкция по эксплуатации (РУССКИЙ) 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
1 Система крепления на сто  5 USB-кабель 
2 Крепежный винт 6 Кнопка +  белый индикатор Xbox Guide 
3 Кабель педального блока  7 Индикатор сопряжения контроллера для Kinect 
4 USB-разъем для подключения 
педального блока 
РЕГУЛИРОВКА ЧУВСТВИТЕЛЬНОСТИ РУЛЯ В ИГРАХ 
Рулевая система предлагает четыре уровня чувствительности: 
- 1 = НОРМАЛЬНАЯ (по умолчанию) - 2 = НИЗКАЯ - 
- 3 = ОЧЕНЬ НИЗКАЯ - 4 = МИНИМАЛЬНАЯ 
Для настройки чувствительности рулевой системы одновременно 
нажмите и отпустите четыре следующих кнопки: 
переключатель DOWN (LB) + переключатель UP (RB) + кнопка Y + кнопка B 
(на руле мигает белый индикатор, соответствующий выбранной настройке 
чувствительности) 
Настройка чувствительности рулевой 

системы 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Мигает 
белый индикатор 

Настройка чувствительности 1 = 
 

1 раз 
Настройка чувствительности 2 = 

 
2 раза 

Настройка чувствительности 3 = 
  

3 раза 
Настройка чувствительности 4 = 

 
4 раза 

Настройка чувствительности 1 = 
 

1 раз 
Примечание. Изменение настройки чувствительности не сохраняется, его 
необходимо 
производить при каждом перезапуске или отключении рулевой системы. 
УСТАНОВКА РУЛЕВОЙ СИСТЕМЫ 
Закрепите рулевую систему. 
1. Расположите рулевое колесо на столе или иной плоской поверхности. 
2. Вставьте крепежный винт (2) в систему крепления (1) и закрутите его в 
соответствующем отверстии на нижней стороне руля — до надежной фиксации 
руля. Не допускайте чрезмерной затяжки винта — это может привести к 
повреждению крепежной системы и стола. 
Подключите педальный блок 
1. Подключите кабель педального блока (3) к разъему на базе руля (4). 
УСТАНОВКА РУЛЕВОЙ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ КОНСОЛИ YOUR XBOX ONE 
1. Подключите USB-разъем (5) к одному из USB-портов консоли. 
2. Включите консоль с помощью кнопки XBOX на консоли или на руле. 
При включении рулевой системы автоматически загорается белый индикатор. 
3. Подключитесь к своему профилю с помощью кнопок на руле. 
4. Запустите игру с помощью кнопок на руле. 
Из соображений безопасности никогда не нажимайте на педали босой ногой 
или ногой в носке (без обуви). 
КОМПАНИЯ THRUSTMASTER® НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА 
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ ТРАВМЫ, 
ПОЛУЧЕННЫЕ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ НАЖИМАНИЯ НА ПЕДАЛИ НЕОБУТЫМИ 
НОГАМИ. 
Теперь все готово для игры! 
УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
• Рулевая система работает некорректно или кажется неверно 
откалиброванной. 
1. Выключите консоль. 2. Отключите кабель питания с задней стороны консоли 
(индикатор питания консоли загорается ОРАНЖЕВЫМ). 3. Оставьте подключение 
руля к консоли. 4. Заново подключите кабель питания с задней стороны консоли 
(индикатор питания консоли загорается БЕЛЫМ). 5. Снова включите консоль с 
помощью кнопки XBOX на консоли (не используйте кнопку XBOX на контроллере). 6. 
Запустите игру с помощью руля; ни в коем случае не включайте контроллер! 
• Советы по предотвращению проблем с калибровкой: 
- Не поворачивайте руль и не нажимайте на педали во время подключения рулевой 
системы или запуска игры. 
- Обязательно подключайте педальный блок к рулю перед подключением USB-
кабеля рулевой системы к консоли. 
• Не удается настроить рулевую систему. 
- В играх откройте меню Options / Controller и выберите нужную конфигурацию. 
- Для получения дополнительных сведений обратитесь к инструкции по 
эксплуатации или к интернет-справке. 
• Посетите сайт http://support.thrustmaster.com/. В разделе Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider можно найти следующее: 
- ответы на часто задаваемые вопросы и рекомендации по использованию игр для 
Xbox One с данной рулевой системой; 
- перечень игр, совместимых с данной рулевой системой (регулярно обновляется). 
Играя в эти игры, попробуйте протестировать и сравнить четыре уровня 
чувствительности рулевой системы. 
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Kullanma Kılavuzu (TÜRKÇE) 
TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER 
1 Masaüstü montaj sistemi 5 USB konektörü 
2 Bağlantı vidası  6 Xbox Guide düğmesi + beyaz LED  
3 Pedal seti kablosu  7 Kinect için kumanda birimi eşleştirme LED’i 
4 Pedal seti USB konektörü 
 
OYUNLARDA YARIŞ DİREKSİYONUNUN HASSASİYETİNİN AYARLANMASI 
Yarış direksiyonunuz dört hassasiyet seviyesi sunar: 
- 1 = NORMAL (varsayılan) – 2 = DÜŞÜK -  
- 3 = ÇOK DÜŞÜK – 4 = MİNİMUM 
Yarış direksiyonunun hassasiyetini ayarlamak için aşağıdaki dört 
düğmeye aynı anda basıp bırakın: 
Kol DOWN (LB) + Kol UP (RB) + Düğme Y  + Düğme B 
(Yarış direksiyonunun beyaz LED'i seçilen hassasiyet ayarına göre yanıp söner) 
 
Yarış direksiyonu hassasiyet ayarı 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
Yanıp sönen  
beyaz LED 

Hassasiyet ayarı 1 = NORMAL Bir kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 2 = DÜŞÜK İki kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 3 = ÇOK DÜŞÜK 3 kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 4 = MİNİMUM 4 kez 
Hassasiyet ayarı 1 = NORMAL Bir kez 
Not: Hassasiyet ayarına yapılan değişiklikler kaydedilmez ve yarış 
direksiyonunuzu her yeniden başlattığınızda veya bağlantısını kestiğinizde 
tekrarlanmalıdır. 
 
YARIŞ DİREKSİYONU KURULUMU 
Yarış direksiyonunu monte edin. 
1. Yarış direksiyonunuzu bir masa veya düz bir yüzeye yerleştirin. 
2. Bağlantı vidasını (2) montaj sistemine (1) yerleştirin, ardından yarış 
direksiyonu kusursuz bir şekilde sabitlenene dek montaj aygıtını yarış 
direksiyonunun alt kısmında bulunan ilgili deliğe sokun. Vidayı aşırı sıkmayın; 
hem montaj sistemine hem de masaya hasar verebilir.  
Pedal setini bağlayın 
1. Pedal seti kablosunu (3) yarış direksiyonunun konektörüne (4) bağlayın.  
 
 

YARIŞ DİREKSİYONUNUN XBOX ONE İÇİN AYARLANMASI 
1. USB konektörünü (5) konsolun USB portlarından birine takın. 
2. Konsol veya yarış direksiyonunda bulunan XBOX düğmesini kullanarak 
konsolu açın. 
Yarış direksiyonunuz açıldığında beyaz LED otomatik olarak yanar. 
3. Yarış direksiyonunun düğmelerini kullanarak profilinize bağlanın. 
4. Yarış direksiyonunun düğmelerini kullanarak oyunu başlatın. 
Güvenlik nedeniyle pedal setini çıplak ayaklarla veya ayağınıza sadece çorap 

giyerek oynamayın. 
PEDAL SETİNİ AYAKKABISIZ OLARAK KULLANIRKEN MEYDANA GELEN 

HER TÜRLÜ FİZİKSEL YARALANMAYA KARŞI THRUSTMASTER® 

SORUMLU TUTULMAYACAKTIR. 
Artık oynamaya hazırsınız! 

 
SORUN GİDERME VE UYARI 
• Yarış direksiyonum düzgün çalışmıyor veya hatalı kalibre edilmiş gibi 
gözüküyor. 
1. Konsolu kapatın. 2. Konsolun arka kısmında bulunan güç kablosunu çıkarın 
(konsolun güç kaynağı LED'i TURUNCUya döner). 3. Yarış direksiyonunu 
konsola bağlı bırakın. 4. Konsolun arka kısmında bulunan güç kablosunu tekrar 
bağlayın (konsolun güç kaynağı LED'i BEYAZa döner). 5. Konsolda bulunan 
XBOX düğmesini kullanarak konsolu yeniden açın (kumanda birimindeki XBOX 
düğmesini kullanmayın). 6. Yarış direksiyonunu kullanarak oyunu başlatın; 
kumanda birimini açmamaya dikkat edin! 
 
• Her türlü kalibrasyon sorununu önlemek için: 
-  Yarış direksiyonunu bağlarken veya oyunu başlatırken asla yarış 
direksiyonunu çevirmeyin veya pedallara basmayın. 
- Pedal setini yarış direksiyonuna daima yarış direksiyonunun USB konektörünü 
konsola bağlamadan önce bağlayın. 
• Yarış direksiyonumu ayarlayamıyorum. 
- Oyunlarda Options / Controller menüsüne giderek en ilgili konfigürasyonu 
seçin. 
- Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen oyununuzun kullanma kılavuzuna veya online 
yardıma başvurun. 
• http://support.thrustmaster.com/’a bağlanın. Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 
Spider kısmında: 
- Yarış direksiyonunuzla Xbox One oyunlarının kullanılması ile ilgili çeşitli 
SSS’lere ve ipuçlarına göz atın. 
- Yarış direksiyonu ile uyumlu oyunların listesine ulaşın (düzenli olarak 
güncellenir). 
Bu oyunları oynarken yarış direksiyonunuz tarafından sunulan dört 
hassasiyet ayarını mutlaka test ederek karşılaştırın. 
 

Instrukcja obsługi (POLSKI) 
ELEMENTY 
1 Element montażowy 5 Złącze USB 
2 Śruba mocująca  6 Przycisk Xbox Guide + biała dioda 
3 Kabel zestawu pedałów 7 Dioda parowania kontrolera dla czujnika Kinect 
4 Złącze USB dla zestawu pedałów 
 
REGULOWANIE CZUŁOŚCI KIEROWNICY W GRACH 
W kierownicy dostępne są cztery poziomy czułości: 
– 1 = NORMALNA (domyślna) – 2 = MAŁA –  
– 3 = BARDZO MAŁA – 4 = MINIMALNA 
Aby zmodyfikować ustawienie czułości kierownicy, naciśnij jednocześnie 
następujące cztery przyciski, a następnie zwolnij je: 
Dźwignia DOWN (LB) + dźwignia UP (RB) + przycisk Y + przycisk B 
(Biała dioda kierownicy zamiga zgodnie z wybranym ustawieniem czułości). 
 

Ustawiona czułość kierownicy 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Migająca  
biała dioda 

Ustawienie czułości nr 1 = 
NORMALNA 

Raz 

Ustawienie czułości nr 2 = MAŁA Dwa razy 
Ustawienie czułości nr 3 = 
BARDZO MAŁA 

3 razy 

Ustawienie czułości nr 4 = 
MINIMALNA 

4 razy 

Ustawienie czułości nr 1 = 
NORMALNA 

Raz 

Uwaga: zmiany ustawienia czułości nie są zapisywane i należy wprowadzać je 
ponownie po każdym uruchomieniu lub odłączeniu kierownicy. 
 
 

PRZYGOTOWANIE KIEROWNICY 
Zamocuj kierownicę. 
1. Umieść kierownicę na stole lub innej płaskiej, poziomej powierzchni. 
2. Włóż śrubę mocującą (2) w element montażowy (1), a następnie wkręć 
element montażowy w odpowiedni otwór znajdujący się pod kierownicą aż do jej 
solidnego i stabilnego zamocowania. Nie dokręcaj śruby zbyt mocno, ponieważ 
grozi to uszkodzeniem elementu montażowego i stołu.  
Podłącz zestaw pedałów. 
1. Podłącz kabel zestawu pedałów (3) do złącza kierownicy (4).  
 
PRZYGOTOWANIE KIEROWNICY Z KONSOLĄ XBOX ONE 
1. Podłącz złącze USB (5) do jednego z portów USB konsoli. 
2. Włącz konsolę przy użyciu przycisku XBOX znajdującego się na konsoli lub kierownicy. 
Z chwilą włączenia kierownicy automatycznie zaczyna świecić biała dioda. 
3. Połącz się ze swoim profilem przy użyciu przycisków kierownicy. 
4. Uruchom grę przy użyciu przycisków kierownicy. 

Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie używaj zestawu pedałów na boso ani w 
samych skarpetach. 

FIRMA THRUSTMASTER® NIE PONOSI ŻADNEJ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA 
OBRAŻENIA CIAŁA, KTÓRE MOGĄ WYSTĄPIĆ PODCZAS UŻYTKOWANIA 

ZESTAWU PEDAŁÓW BEZ BUTÓW. 
Teraz możesz zacząć grać! 

 
ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW I OSTRZEŻENIA 
• Kierownica nie działa prawidłowo lub wydaje się niewłaściwie skalibrowana. 
1. Wyłącz konsolę. 2. Odłącz kabel zasilania znajdujący się z tyłu konsoli (kolor 
diody zasilania konsoli zmieni się na POMARAŃCZOWY). 3. Pozostaw 
kierownicę podłączoną do konsoli. 4. Ponownie podłącz kabel zasilania z tyłu 
konsoli (kolor diody zasilania konsoli zmieni się na BIAŁY).5. Ponownie włącz 
konsolę przy użyciu przycisku XBOX znajdującego się na konsoli (nie używaj 
przycisku XBOX na kontrolerze). 6. Uruchom grę przy użyciu kierownicy — 
uważaj, by nie włączać kontrolera! 
 
• W celu uniknięcia problemów z kalibracją: 
— Podczas podłączania kierownicy lub uruchamiania gry nie kręć kierownicą 
ani nie naciskaj pedałów. 
— Zawsze podłączaj zestaw pedałów do kierownicy przed podłączeniem złącza 
USB kierownicy do konsoli. 
• Nie mogę skonfigurować kierownicy. 
— W grach wejdź do menu Options / Controller, a następnie wybierz 
najodpowiedniejszą konfigurację. 
— Więcej informacji znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi gry lub jej pomocy online. 
• Wejdź na stronę http://support.thrustmaster.com/. W sekcji Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider znajdziesz: 
— często zadawane pytania i wskazówki dotyczące grania w gry na konsolę 
Xbox One przy użyciu tego modelu kierownicy 
— listę gier zgodnych z kierownicą (lista jest regularnie aktualizowana) 
Podczas grania w te gry możesz śmiało testować i porównywać cztery 
ustawienia czułości dostępne w kierownicy. 
 

Uživatelský manuál (ČESKY) 
TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE 
1 Stolní připevňovací systém  5 Konektor USB 
2 Připevňovací šroub   6 Tlačítko Xbox Guide + bílá LED 
3 Kabel pedálové sestavy  7 Ovladač párování LED pro Kinect 
4 USB konektor pro pedálovou sestavu 
 
NASTAVENÍ CITLIVOSTI ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU VE HRÁCH 
Váš závodní volant nabízí čtyři úrovně citlivosti: 
- 1 = NORMÁLNÍ (výchozí) – 2 = NÍZKÁ -  
- 3 = VELMI NÍZKÁ – 4 = MINIMÁLNÍ 
Pro nastavení citlivosti závodního volantu současně stiskněte čtyři 
následující tlačítka a pak je uvolněte: 
páku dolu (LB) + páku nahoru (RB) + tlačítko Y + tlačítko B 
(bílá LED na závodním volantu bude blikat podle vybraného nastavení citlivosti) 
 
Nastavení citlivosti závodního volantu 
(LB + RB + Y + B) Blikání bílé LED 

Nastavení citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNÍ Jednou 
Nastavení citlivosti 2 = NÍZKÉ Dvakrát 
Nastavení citlivosti 3 = VELMI NÍZKÉ 3krát 
Nastavení citlivosti 4 = MINIMÁLNÍ 4krát 
Nastavení citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNÍ Jednou 
Poznámka: změny v nastavení citlivosti se neukládají, při každém restartu nebo 
odpojení závodního volantu musí být znovu nastaveny. 

NASTAVENÍ ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU 
Připojte závodní volant. 
1. Závodní volant umístěte na stůl nebo jinou rovnou plochu. 
2. Připevňovací šroub (2) vložte do připevňovacího systému (1), pak vložte 
připevňovací zařízení do příslušného otvoru umístěného pod závodním 
volantem, tak aby závodní volant byl naprosto stabilní. Šroub neutahujte příliš 
silně, aby nedošlo k poškození připevňovacího systému nebo stolu.  
Připojte pedálovou soupravu 
1. Kabel (3) pedálové soupravy připojte ke konektoru (4) závodního volantu.  
 
NASTAVENÍ ZÁVODNÍHO VOLANTU PRO VÁŠ XBOX ONE 
1. Připojte USB konektor (5) k jednomu USB rozhraní na konzole. 
2. Konzoli zapněte tlačítkem XBOX, které je umístěno buď na konzoli nebo na 
závodním volantu. 
(Aby bylo zabráněno konfliktu se závodním volantem, konzoli nezapínejte 
tlačítkem Xbox na ovladači!) 
Při zapnutí vašeho závodního volantu se automaticky rozsvítí bílá LED. 
3. Pomocí tlačítek na závodním volantu se připojte k vašemu profilu. 
4. Hru spusťte pomocí tlačítek na závodním volantu. 
Z bezpečnostních důvodů nepoužívejte pedálovou soupravu bosýma 
nohama nebo pouze v ponožkách. 
THRUSTMASTER® NENESE ŽÁDNOU ODPOVĚDNOST ZA FYZICKÉ 
ZRANĚNÍ KE KTERÉMU MŮŽE DOJÍT POUŽÍVÁNÍM PEDÁLOVÉ 
SOUPRAVY BEZ BOT. 

Nyní jste připraveni ke hře! 
 
ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ A VAROVÁNÍ 
• Můj závodní volant nepracuje správně, nebo jak se zdá je nesprávně 
nakalibrován. 
1. Vypněte konzoli. 2. Odpojte napájecí kabel v zadní části konzole (LED 
napájení konzole se rozsvítí ORANŽOVĚ). 3. Závodní volant ponechte 
připojený ke konzole. 4. Opětovně připojte napájecí kabel v zadní části konzole 
(LED napájení konzole se rozsvítí BÍLE).5. Pomocí tlačítka XBOX na konzole, 
konzoli zapněte (nepoužívejte tlačítko XBOX na ovladači). 6. Pomocí závodního 
volantu spusťte hru, dávejte pozor, abyste nezapnuli ovladač! 
 
• Předcházení problémům s kalibrací: 
- Při spuštění hry nebo připojování závodního volantu volantem nikdy 
neotáčejte, ani nesešlapujte pedály. 
- Pedálovou soupravu vždy připojujte k závodnímu volantu předtím, než 
připojíte USB konektor závodního volantu ke konzole. 
• Nedaří se mi nakonfigurovat můj závodní volant. 
- V hrách vstupte do menu Options / Controller, a pak vyberte příslušnou 
konfiguraci. 
- Další informace naleznete v uživatelském manuálu ke hře nebo online. 
• Připojte se k http://support.thrustmaster.com/. V sekci Xbox One/Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider: 
- Projděte se různé otázky a odpovědi a nápovědu, jak používat váš závodní 
volant ve hrách pro Xbox One. 
- Budete mít přístup k seznamu her kompatibilních se závodním volantem. 
Při hraní těchto her otestujte a porovnejte čtyři nastavení citlivosti 
nabízené vaším závodním volantem. 
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ユーザーズマニュアル (日本語) 

技術仕様 

1 卓上アタッチメントシステム 5 USB コネクター 

2 取り付けネジ 6 Xbox Guide ボタン + 白色 LED 

3 ペダルセット用ケーブル 7 Kinect 用コントローラーペアリング LED 

4 ペダルセット用 USB コネクター 

 

ゲーム内のレーシングコントローラーの感度を調節する 本レーシングコントロ

ーラーは 4 つの感度レベルを搭載しています。 

- 1 = NORMAL (デフォルト) – 2 = LOW 

- 3 = VERY LOW – 4 = MINIMUM 

 

レーシングコントローラーの感度設定を調節するには、以下の 4 つのボタン を同

時押ししてから離します: 

DOWN レバー(LB) + UP レバー(RB) + Y ボタン + B ボタン 

(選択した感度設定に応じて、レーシングコントローラーの白色 LED ランプが 

点滅します) 

レーシングコントローラーの感度設定 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 

点滅 

白色 LED 

感度設定 1 = NORMAL 1 回 

感度設定 2 = LOW 2 回 

感度設定 3 = VERY LOW 3 回 

感度設定 4 = MINIMUM 4 回 

感度設定 1 = NORMAL 1 回 

注意: 感度設定は保存されないため、ゲームの毎起動時およびレーシングコ ン

トローラーを取り外した後には再度設定し直す必要があります。 

 

レーシングコントローラーをセットアップする 

 

レーシングコントローラーを取り付けます。 

1.レーシングコントローラーを、テーブルなど平らで水平な場所に置きます。 

2.取り付けネジ (2) をアタッチメントシステム (1) にセットし、アタッチメントデバイ 

スをレーシングコントローラーの底面にあるネジ穴に挿入して、レーシングコン 

トローラーをしっかりと固定します。ネジを強く締めすぎないようご注意ください。 

締めすぎると、アタッチメントシステムおよびテーブルを傷つけるおそれがあり 

ます。 

 

ペダルセットを接続 

1.ペダルセットのケーブル (3) を、レーシングコントローラーのコネクター(4) 

に接続します。 

 

XBOX ONE 用にレーシングコントローラーをセットアップする 

1.USB コネクター(5) を、ゲーム機本体の USB ポートに接続します。 

2.ゲーム機本体またはレーシングコントローラーの XBOX ボタンを使って、ゲ 

ーム機本体の電源をオンにします。 

(競合を避けるため、Xbox コントローラーを使ってゲーム機本体の電源を入 れ

ないでください！) 

レーシングコントローラーが起動すると、白色 LED ランプが自動的に点灯し ま

す。 

3.レーシングコントローラーのボタンを使ってプロフィールに接続します。 

4.レーシングコントローラーのボタンを使ってゲームを開始します。 

 

ペダルセットは、裸足もしくは靴下しか着用していない状態で絶対に使用しな 

いでください。 

THRUSTMASTER® は、靴を着用せずにペダルセットを使用したことによって 

生じたいかなるケガについても一切責任を負いません。 

これでプレイの準備が整いました！ 

 

• レーシングコントローラーが正しく動作しない、または正しく調整されていない。 

1.ゲーム機本体の電源を切ります。 

2.ゲーム機本体の背面にある電源ケーブルを抜きます (ゲーム機本体の電 源 

LED がオレンジ色に変わります)。 

3.レーシングコントローラーをゲーム機本体に接続したままにします。 

4.ゲーム機本体の背面にある電源ケーブルをつなぎ直します (ゲーム機本体 の

電源 LED が白色に変わります)。 

5.ゲーム機本体の XBOX ボタンを使って、ゲーム機本体の電源を再びオン 

にします (コントローラーの XBOX ボタンは使用しないでください)。 

6.レーシングコントローラーを使ってゲームを開始します。 コントローラーの電源

はオンにしないでください！ 

 

調整時のトラブルを防ぐには: 

- レーシングコントローラーの接続時やゲーム起動時に、ステアリングホイ ー

ルやペダルを絶対に操作しないでください。 

- ペダルセットは必ず、レーシングコントローラーの USB コネクターをゲーム 

機本体に接続する前に、レーシングコントローラーに接続してください。 

 

• レーシングコントローラーを設定できない。 

- ゲームでは、オプション/コントローラーメニューから必要な設定を 行えます。 

- 詳しくは、ゲームのユーザーマニュアルおよびオンラインヘルプをご参照く 

ださい。 

• https://support.thrustmaster.com/ をブ ラ ウ ザ で 開 き ま す 。 「ステアリング

ホイール/Ferrari 458 Spider」のセクションでは以下の情報が掲載されています。 

- 本 レ ー シ ン グ コ ン ト ロ ー ラ ー を Xbox One 用 ゲームで使用する上での 

FAQ やヒントを確認できます。 

- 本レーシングコントローラーと互換性のあるゲームの一覧を参照できます 

(一覧は定期的に更新されます)。 

これらのゲームをプレイする際には、レーシングコントローラーに搭載されて いる 4 

つの感度設定をいろいろ試してみることをお勧めします。 

 

使用者手冊（繁體中文） 
技術規格 
1 檯面固定系統 5 USB 接頭 
2 固定螺絲 6 Xbox Guide（Xbox 快顯功能表）按鈕 + 白色 LED 指示燈 
3 踏板組纜線 7 Kinect 控制器對 LED 指示燈 
4 踏板組 USB 接頭  
 
調節方向盤在遊戲中的敏感度 
方向盤的敏感度分為四個等級： 
- 1 = 正常（默認） – 2 = 低 -  
- 3 = 很低 – 4 = 最低 
要調節方向盤的敏感度設定，請同時按以下四個按鈕，然後釋放按鈕： 
變速杆向下 (LB) + 變速杆向上 (RB) + 按鈕 Y  + 按鈕 B 
（方向盤的白色 LED 指示燈的閃爍次數會隨所選敏感度設定而改變） 
 

方向盤敏感度設定 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

閃爍  
白色 LED 指示燈 

敏感度設定 1 = 正常 一次 
敏感度設定 2 = 低 兩次 
敏感度設定 3 = 很低 三次 
敏感度設定 4 = 最低 四次 
敏感度設定 1 = 正常 一次 
注：系統不會儲存對敏感度設定所做的變更，每次重啟方向盤或斷開其連

接後，必須重新設定敏感度。 
 
安裝方向盤 
固定方向盤。 
1.將方向盤放在桌面或其他水平、平整的表面上。 
2.將固定螺絲 (2) 放入固定系統 (1) 中，然後將固定裝置插入方向盤底部相應

的孔中，直至方向盤完全固定。不要過度擰緊螺絲；這可能會導致固定系

統和桌台受損。  
連接踏板組 
1.將踏板組纜線 (3) 連接到方向盤接頭 (4) 上。  

 
 
為您的 Xbox One 安裝方向盤 
1.將 USB 接頭 (5) 插入主機上的 USB 連接埠之一。 
2.使用主機或方向盤上的「XBOX」按鈕給主機通電。 
方向盤通電時，白色 LED 指示燈將自動亮起。 

3.使用方向盤上的按鈕連接到您的設定檔。 
4.使用方向盤上的按鈕啟動遊戲。 
 

為安全起見，切勿赤腳或僅穿襪子操作踏板組。 
如因未穿鞋操作踏板組而導致人身傷害，THRUSTMASTER® 對此概不負責。 

現在即可開始玩遊戲了！ 
故障檢修和警告 
• 我的方向盤工作不正常，或者似乎校準不正確。 
1.關閉主機。2.拔下主機背部的電源纜線（主機的電源 LED 指示燈變為橙
色）。3.讓方向盤保持連接到主機。4.重新連接主機背部的電源纜線（主機
的電源 LED 指示燈變為白色）。5.使用主機上的「XBOX」按鈕（不要使用

控制器上的「XBOX」按鈕）重新開機。6.使用方向盤啟動遊戲；注意不要

啟動控制器！ 
• 為避免任何校準問題： 
- 切勿在連接方向盤或啟動遊戲時轉動方向盤或踩踏板。 
- 在將方向盤的 USB 接頭連接到主機之前，務必先將踏板組連接到方向盤。 
• 無法設定我的方向盤。 

- 在遊戲中，請依次進入 Options（選項）和 Controller（控制器）功能表，然

後選取最適宜的設定。 
- 有關詳細資訊，請參閱遊戲的使用者手冊或線上說明。 
• 瀏覽 http://support.thrustmaster.com/。在 Racing wheel（賽車方向盤）/Ferrari 
458 Spider 部分： 
- 參閱有關如何使用賽車方向盤玩 Xbox One 遊戲的常見問題解答和提示。 
- 瀏覽方向盤相容遊戲列表（此列表將定期更新）。 
玩遊戲時，建議對方向盤提供的四種敏感度設定進行測試和比較。 
 

사용설명서(한국어) 

기술 사양 

1. 테이블 부착 시스템 5. USB 커넥터 

2. 부착 나사 6. Xbox 가이드 버튼 + 백색 LED 

3. 페달 세트 케이블 7. Kinect 용 컨트롤러 페어링 LED 

4. 페달 세트용 USB 커넥터  

게임 중 레이싱 핸들 민감도 조정 

레이싱 핸들에는 다음과 같은 네 가지 민감도 레벨이 제공됩니다: 

- 1 = 정상 (기본값)  – 2 = 낮음 -  

- 3 = 매우 낮음  – 4 = 최소 

레이싱 핸들의 민감도 설정을 조정하려면 다음 네 개의 버튼을 동시에 

눌렀다가 놓으십시오. 

아래로 레버 (LB) +위로 레버 (RB) + Y 버튼 + B 버튼 

(선택된 민감도 설정에 따라 레이싱 핸들의 백색 LED 가 깜빡입니다) 

 

레이싱 핸들 민감도 설정 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
백색 LED 점멸 

민감도 설정 1 = 정상 1 회 

민감도 설정 2 = 낮음 2 회 

민감도 설정 3 = 매우 낮음 3 회 

민감도 설정 4 = 최소 4 회 

민감도 설정 1 = 정상 1 회 

참고: 민감도 설정 변경 내용은 저장되지 않으며, 레이싱 핸들을 다시 

시작하거나 연결을 해제할 때마다 설정 작업을 반복해야 합니다. 

 

레이싱 핸들 설치 

레이싱 핸들을 부착합니다. 

1. 레이싱 핸들을 테이블 또는 수평 상태의 평평한 표면 위에 놓습니다. 

2. 부착 나사 (2)를 부착 시스템 (1),에 놓은 후 레이싱 핸들이 완전히 안정될 때까지 부착 장치를 

레이싱 핸들 밑에 있는 해당 구멍 속에 끼웁니다. 나사를 너무 꽉 조이지 마십시오. 이 경우 부착 

시스템과 테이블 모두 파손될 수 있습니다.  

 

페달 세트를 연결합니다 

1. 페달 세트 케이블 (3) 을 레이싱 핸들 커넥터 (4)에 연결합니다.  

XBOX ONE 용 레이싱 핸들 설치 

1. USB 커넥터(5)를 USB 포트의 콘솔 중 하나에 연결합니다. 

2. 콘솔 또는 레이싱 핸들에 있는 XBOX 버튼으로 콘솔의 전원을 켭니다. 

(레이싱 핸들과의 기능 충돌을 방지하려면 Xbox 컨트롤러로 콘솔의 전원을 켜지 마십시오!) 

레이싱 핸들의 전원이 켜지면 백색 LED 가 자동으로 점등됩니다. 

3. 레이싱 핸들의 버튼을 이용해서 사용자 프로필에 연결합니다. 

4. 레이싱 핸들의 버튼을 이용해서 게임을 시작합니다. 

 

안전한 사용을 위해 절대로 맨발 또는 양말만 신은 상태로 페달 세트를 조작하지 마십시오. 

THRUSTMASTER®는 신발 없이 페달 세트를 조작함으로써 발생하는 어떠한 부상에 대해서도 

책임지지 않습니다. 

이제 레이싱 준비가 되었습니다! 

문제 해결 및 경고 

 레이싱 핸들이 올바로 작동하지 않거나 잘못 보정된 것 같습니다. 

1. 콘솔의 전원을 끕니다. 2. 콘솔 뒷면에서 전원 케이블을 뽑으십시오 (콘솔의 전원공급장치 LED 가 

오렌지색으로 바뀝니다). 3. 레이싱 핸들은 콘솔에 연결된 채로 놔두십시오. 4. 콘솔 뒷면에 전원 

케이블을 다시 연결합니다 (콘솔의 전원공급장치 LED 가 백색으로 바뀝니다). 5. 콘솔에 있는 XBOX 

버튼으로 콘솔의 전원을 다시 켭니다(컨트롤러에 있는 XBOX 버튼은 사용하지 마십시오). 6. 레이싱 

핸들을 이용해서 게임을 시작합니다. 컨트롤러가 켜지지 않도록 조심하십시오! 

 보정과 관련된 문제를 예방하려면 다음 사항을 준수하십시오: 

- 레이싱 핸들을 연결하거나 게임을 시작할 때 절대로 핸들을 돌리거나 페달을 밟지 마십시오. 

- 레이싱 핸들의 USB 커넥터를 콘솔에 연결하기 전에 반드시 페달 세트를 레이싱 핸들에 

연결하십시오. 

 레이싱 핸들을 구성할 수 없습니다. 

- 게임에서는 Options/Controller(옵션/컨트롤러) 메뉴로 이동 한 후 가장 관련 있는 구성을 

선택하십시오. 

- 더 자세한 내용은 해당 게임의 사용설명서 또는 온라인 도움말을 참조하십시오. 

 http://support.thrustmaster.com/ 웹사이트에 연결합니다. Racing wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider (레이싱 

핸들/Ferrari 458 Spider) 섹션에서: 

- 본인의 레이싱 핸들을 Xbox One 게임에 이용하는 방법에 관한 다양한 자주 묻는 질문과 도움말을 

참조하십시오. 

- 레이싱 핸들과 호환되는 게임 목록에 액세스하십시오(이 목록은 정기적으로 업데이트 됩니다). 

이들 게임을 실행하는 경우 레이싱 핸들에 제공된 네 가지 민감도 설정을 테스트하고 비교해 

보십시오. 

 

 )العربیة اللغة( المستخدم دلیل
 الفنیة المواصفات

 USB موصل 5              الطاولة على ربط نظام 1

 أبیض ضوء مؤشر+  Xbox Guide زر6                           طالرب برغي 2

 Kinect لـ مزدوج تحكم ضوء 7               الدواسة مجموعة سلك 3

 الدواسة  لمجموعة USB موصل 4

 

 الألعاب في السباق عجلة حساسیة ضبط

 :للحساسیة مستویات أربعة بك الخاصة السباق عجلة توفر
  - منخفض=  2 –) افتراضي( عادي=  1 -

 أدنى=  4 – جدا منخفض=  3 -

 :حررھا ثم معاً، التالیة الأربعة الأزرار على اضغط السباق، عجلة حساسیة وضع لضبط
 B زر+  Y زر) + RB( UP ذراع) + DOWN )LB ذراع

 )المختار الحساسیة وضع حسب السباق عجلة في الأبیض الضوء یومض(
 

 السباق عجلة في الحساسیة وضع
)LB + RB + Y + B( 

  ومیض
 الأبیض الضوء مؤشر

 واحدة مرة عادي=  1 الحساسیة وضع

 مرّتان منخفض=  2 الحساسیة وضع

 مرات ثلاث جداً  منخفض=  3 الحساسیة وضع

 مرات أربع أدنى=  4 الحساسیة وضع

 واحدة مرة عادي=  1 الحساسیة وضع

 فیھا تبدأ مرة كل عند إعادتھا ویجب الحساسیة، وضع على أجُریت التي التغییرات حفظ یتم لا: ملاحظة
 .بك الخاصة السباق عجلة تفصل أو جدید من

 

 السباق عجلة إعداد

 .السباق عجلة اربط

 .أفقي وضع في مستو آخر سطح أي أو طاولة على السباق عجلة ضع .1

 أسفل یوجد الذي المناسب الثقب في الربط آلة أدخل ثم )1( الربط نظام في )2( الربط برغي ضع .2

ً  السباق عجلة تستقر أن إلى السباق عجلة  الربط نظام یتلف قد ھذا لأن بشدة؛ البرغي تربط لا. تماما
 . والطاولة

ل  الدواسة مجموعة وصِّ

ل .1  ). 4( السباق عجلة بموصل) 3( الدواسة مجموعة سلك وصِّ

 بك الخاص XBOX ONE ون زیبوكس جھاز على للعمل السباق عجلة إعداد

 .باللوحة USB منافذ أحد في )USB )5 الـ موصل أدخل .1

 .السباق عجلة أو اللوحة على الموجود XBOX زیبوكس زر طریق عن اللوحة شغل .2

 !)السباق عجلة مع تعارض أي لتجنب Xbox زیبوكس متحكم طریق عن اللوحة تشغل لا(

ً  الأبیض الضوء مؤشر یضيء  .السباق عجلة تشغل عندما تلقائیا

 .السباق عجلة أزرار باستعمال بملفك اتصل .3

 .السباق عجلة أزرار باستعمال اللعبة ابدأ .4

 
 لأسباب تتعلق بالسلامة، لا تستعمل مجموعة الدواسة وأنت عاري القدمین أو تلبس الجوارب فقط.

المسؤولیة عن أیة إصابات جسدیة تحدث عند استعمال مجموعة THRUSTMASTER® لا تتحمل 
 الدواسة بدون أحذیة.

 !للعب مستعد الآن أنت
 وتحذیرات الأعطال، إصلاح

 .صحیح غیر بشكل معایرة تبدو أو صحیحة، بطریقة السباق عجلات من كثیر تعمل لا• 

 التزوید ضوء مؤشر یتحول( اللوحة من الخلفي الجزء في الموجود الطاقة سلك اخلع .2. اللوحة افصل .1
 سلك توصیل أعد .4. باللوحة موصلة السباق عجلة اترك .3 ).البرتقالي اللون إلى اللوحة في بالطاقة

 اللون إلى اللوحة في بالطاقة التزوید ضوء مؤشر یتحول( اللوحة من الخلفي الجزء في الموجود الطاقة
 تستعمل لا( اللوحة على الموجود XBOX زیبوكس زر طریق عن أخرى مرة اللوحة شغل .5).الأبیض

  عدم على واحرص السباق؛ عجلة باستعمال اللعبة ابدأ .6). المتحكم على الموجود XBOX زیبوكس زر

 

 !المتحكم تشغیل

 :المعایرة مشاكل لتفادي• 
 .اللعبة بدء عند أو السباق عجلة توصیل عند الدواسات على تضغط أو العجلة تحرك لا -
 .باللوحة السباق عجلة USB متحكم توصیل قبل دائما السباق بعجلة الدواسات مجموعة وصل -

 .بي الخاصة السباق عجلة تنصیب أستطیع لا• 
ي  من الألعاب -

 .تنصیب أنسب اختر ثم ، Options / Controller قائمة على ادخل ،�ف

 .المعلومات من لمزید الإنترنت على التعلیمات أو اللعبة استخدام دلیل إلى ارجع فضلاً  -

 Racing wheel/Ferrari 458قسم في. http://support.thrustmaster.com بـ اتصل• 

Spider: 

 Xbox One ون لزیبوكس الألعاب استعمال كیفیة إلى والتلمیحات والأجوبة الأسئلة مختلف راجع -

 .بك الخاصة السباق بعجلة
 ).بانتظام تحُدث وسوف( السباق عجلة مع المتوافقة الألعاب قائمة على ادخل -

 عجلة توفرھا التي الأربعة الحساسیة أوضاع ومقارنة اختبار في تتردد لا الألعاب، ھذه ممارسة عند
 .السباق

日本語繁

繁體中文 

한국어 

 الع���ة



 

 
 

Bruksanvisning (SVENSKA) 
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 
1 Bordsmonteringssystem 5 USB-kontakt 
2 Fästskruv  6 Xbox Guide-knapp + vit LED-lampa 
3 Pedalsetskabel  7 LED-lampa för ihopparning med Kinect 
4 USB-kontakt för pedalset 
 
JUSTERA RACINGRATTENS KÄNSLIGHET I SPEL 
Din racingratt erbjuder fyra känslighetsnivåer: 
- 1 = NORMAL (standard) – 2 = LÅG -  
- 3 = MYCKET LÅG – 4 = LÄGSTA 
För att justera racingrattens känslighetsinställning trycker du på dessa 
fyra knappar samtidigt, och släpper dem sedan: 
Växla NER (LB) + Växla UPP (RB) + Y-knappen + B-knappen 
(racingrattens vita LED-lampa blinkar i enlighet med den valda 
känslighetsinställningen) 
 

Racingrattens 
känslighetsinställning 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 

LED-lampan  
blinkar vitt 

Känslighetsinställning 1 = 
NORMAL 

En gång 

Känslighetsinställning 2 = LÅG Två gånger 
Känslighetsinställning 3 = 
MYCKET LÅG 

Tre gånger 

Känslighetsinställning 4 = 
LÄGSTA 

Fyra gånger 

Känslighetsinställning 1 = 
NORMAL 

En gång 

Obs: ändringar av känslighetsinställningen sparas inte och måste göras om 
varje gång du startar om eller frånkopplar din racingratt. 
 
KONFIGURERA RACINGRATTEN 
Montera racingratten. 
1. Placera racingratten på ett bord eller en annan plan, jämn yta. 
2. Sätt fästskruven (2) i monteringssystemet (1) och för sedan in 
monteringsenheten i det relevanta hålet under racingratten tills racingratten är 
helt stabil. Skruva inte åt skruven för hårt. Detta kan skada både 
monteringssystemet och bordet.  

Anslut pedalsetet 
1. Anslut pedalsetskabeln (3) till racingrattens kontakt (4). 
 
KONFIGURERA RACINGRATTEN FÖR DIN XBOX ONE 
1. Anslut USB-kontakten (5) till någon av konsolens USB-portar. 
2. Slå på konsolen via XBOX-knappen på konsolen eller racingratten. 
De vita LED-lamporna tänds automatiskt när din racingratt slås på. 
3. Anslut till din profil via knapparna på racingratten. 
4. Starta spelet via knapparna på racingratten. 
 

Av säkerhetsskäl ska du inte använda pedalsetet barfota eller när du bara 
har strumpor på dig. 
THRUSTMASTER® SKA INTE HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR EVENTUELLA 
FYSISKA SKADOR SOM UPPSTÅR PÅ GRUND AV ATT PEDALSETET 
ANVÄNDS UTAN SKOR. 
Nu är du redo att spela! 
 
FELSÖKNING OCH VARNINGAR 
• Min racingratt fungerar inte som den ska eller verkar vara felkalibrerad. 
1. Stäng av konsolen. 2. Koppla ur strömkabeln på baksidan av konsolen 
(konsolens nätaggregatslampa blir ORANGE). 3. Låt racingratten vara ansluten 
till konsolen. 4. Anslut strömkabeln på baksidan av konsolen igen (konsolens 
nätaggregatslampa blir VIT).5. Slå på konsolen igen via XBOX-knappen på 
konsolen (använd inte XBOX-knappen på handkontrollen). 6. Starta spelet via 
racingratten; var försiktig med att inte slå på handkontrollen! 
• För att undvika kalibreringsproblem: 
- Vrid aldrig på ratten och tryck inte på pedalerna när du ansluter racingratten 
eller startar ett spel. 
- Anslut alltid pedalsetet till racingratten innan du ansluter racingrattens USB-
kontakt till konsolen. 
• Jag kan inte konfigurera min racingratt. 
- I spel går du till menyn Options eller Controller och väljer den mest relevanta 
konfigurationen. 
- Se bruksanvisningen eller onlinehjälpen för ditt spel för mer information. 
• Gå till http://support.thrustmaster.com/. Under Racingratt/Ferrari 458 
Spider kan du: 
- Läsa olika FAQ:s och tips om hur du använder spel för Xbox One tillsammans 
med din racingratt. 
- Se en lista med spel som är kompatibla med racingratten (denna uppdateras 
regelbundet). 
När du spelar dessa spel ska du inte tveka att testa och jämföra de fyra 
känslighetsinställningarna som racingratten erbjuder. 
 

Käyttöohje (suomi) 
TEKNISET TIEDOT 
1 Pöytäkiinnitysjärjestelmä 5 USB-liitin 
2 Kiinnitysruuvi  6 Xbox Guide -painike + valkoinen LED 
3 Poljinsetin kaapeli  7 Ohjaimen paritus-LED Kinectiä varten 
4 USB-liitin poljinsetille 
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN HERKKYYDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN PELEISSÄ 
Rattiohjaimella on neljä herkkyystasoa: 
1 = NORMAALI (oletus) – 2 = ALHAINEN  
3 = ERITTÄIN ALHAINEN – 4 = MINIMI 
Säätääksesi rattiohjaimen herkkyysasetuksia paina neljää seuraavaa 
painiketta samanaikaisesti ja päästä niistä irti: 
Vaihde ALAS (LB) + Vaihde YLÖS (RB) + Y-näppäin + B-näppäin 
(rattiohjaimen valkoinen LED välkkyy valitun herkkyysasetuksen mukaisesti) 
 

Rattiohjaimen 
herkkyysasetukset 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Vilkkuva  
valkoinen LED 

Herkkyysasetus 1 = NORMAALI kerran 
Herkkyysasetus 2 = ALHAINEN kahdesti 
Herkkyysasetus 3 = ERITTÄIN 
ALHAINEN 

kolme kertaa 

Herkkyysasetus 4 = MINIMI neljä kertaa 
Herkkyysasetus 1 = NORMAALI kerran 
Huomio: Herkkyysasetuksiin tehtyjä muutoksia ei tallennetta, ja ne täytyy 
suorittaa joka kerta, kun käynnistät rattiohjaimen uudelleen tai irrotat sen. 
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN VALMISTELUT 
Liitä rattiohjain 
1. Aseta rattiohjain pöydälle tai muulle tasaiselle pinnalle. 
2. Aseta kiinnitysruuvi (2) kiinnitysjärjestelmään (1) ja aseta sitten kiinnityslaite 

sille kuuluvaan reikään rattiohjaimen alaosassa, kunnes rattiohjain tuntuu 
tarpeeksi vakaalta. Älä kiristä ruuveja liikaa, sillä se voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa sekä 
kiinnitysjärjestelmään että pöytään.  
Yhdistä poljinsetti 
1. Yhdistä poljinsetin kaapeli (3) rattiohjaimen liittimeen (4).  
 
RATTIOHJAIMEN ASENTAMINEN XBOX ONELLE 
1. Yhdistä USB-liitin (5) yhteen konsolin USB-porteista. 
2. Käynnistä konsoli käyttämällä joko konsolista tai rattiohjaimesta löytyvää 
XBOX-painiketta. 
Valkoinen LED-valo syttyy automaattisesti, kun rattiohjaimesi käynnistyy. 
3. Yhdistä profiiliisi käyttämällä rattiohjaimen painikkeita. 
4. Käynnistä peli käyttämällä rattiohjaimen painikkeita. 
 

Älä turvallisuussyistä johtuen käytä poljinsettiä paljain jaloin tai pelkät 
sukat jalassa. 
THRUSTMASTER® EI OLE VASTUUSSA FYYSISISTÄ VAMMOISTA, JOTKA 
OVAT ILMAN KENKIÄ KÄYTETYN POLJINSETIN AIHEUTTAMIA. 
Olet nyt pelivalmis! 
 
ONGELMANRATKAISU JA VAROITUKSET 
• Rattiohjaimeni ei toimi oikein tai vaikuttaa väärin kalibroidulta. 
1. Sammuta konsoli. 2. Irrota konsolin takana sijaitseva virtakaapeli (konsolin 
virtalähteen LED-valo muuttuu ORANSSIKSI). 3. Jätä rattiohjain konsoliin kiinni. 
4. Yhdistä konsolin takaosassa sijaitseva virtakaapeli uudelleen (konsolin 
virtalähteen LED-valo muuttuu VALKEAKSI).5. Käynnistä konsoli uudelleen 
käyttämällä konsolista löytyvää XBOX-painiketta (älä käytä ohjaimen XBOX-
painiketta). 6. Käynnistä peli rattiohjainta käyttämällä; varo pistämästä 
ohjainta päälle! 
• Välttääksesi kalibrointiongelmat: 
- Älä koskaan käännä rattia tai paina polkimia, kun yhdistät rattiohjainta tai 
käynnistät peliä. 
- Yhdistä poljinsetti aina rattiohjaimeen ennen kuin yhdistät rattiohjaimen USB-
liittimen konsoliin. 
• En saa määriteltyä rattiohjaimeni asetuksia. 
- Avaa peleissä asetukset (Options) / ohjainvalikko (Controller) ja valitse sitten 
sopivin asetus. 
- Lisää tietoa löytyy pelisi käyttöohjeesta tai verkosta. 
• Mene osoitteeseen http://support.thrustmaster.com/. Racing wheel / 
Ferrari 458 Spider -osiossa: 
- Lue UKK:t (FAQ) ja vinkit, miten Xbox One -pelejä käytetään rattiohjaimesi 
kanssa. 
- Tutustu rattiohjaimen kanssa yhteensopivien pelien listaan (sitä päivitetään 
jatkuvasti). 
Kun pelaat näitä pelejä, älä pelkää kokeilla rattiohjaimen tarjoamaa neljää 
herkkyysasetusta ja verrata niitä toisiinsa. 
 

Návod na použitie (Slovenčina) 
TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE 
1 Stolový upevňovací systém  5 USB konektor 
2 Upevňovacia skrutka 6 Tlačidlo Xbox Guide + biela LED 
3 Kábel pedálov  7 LED kontrolka párovania s Kinect 
4 USB konektor pre pedále 
 
NASTAVENIE CITLIVOSTI VOLANTU V HRÁCH 
Váš pretekársky volant ponúka štyri rôzne stupne citlivosti: 
- 1 = NORMÁLNA (prednastavená) – 2 = NÍZKA -  
- 3 = VEĽMI NÍZKA – 4 = MINIMÁLNA 
Pre zmenu nastavenia citlivosti volantu, súčasne stlačte štyri nasledujúce 
tlačidlá a potom ich pustite: 
Radenie DOLE (LB) + Radenie HORE (RB) + Tlačidlo Y  + Tlačidlo B 
(biela LED na pretekárskom volante bliká podľa toho, aká je nastavená citlivosť) 
 
Nastavenie citlivosti pretekárskeho 
volantu 

(LB + RB + Y + B) 
Blikanie bielej LED 

Nastavenie citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNA Raz 
Nastavenie citlivosti 2 = NÍZKA Dvakrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 3 = VEĽMI NÍZKA Trikrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 4 = MINIMÁLNA Štyrikrát 
Nastavenie citlivosti 1 = NORMÁLNA Raz 
Poznámka: zmeny, ktoré vykonáte v nastavení citlivosti volantu nebudú 
uložené, a musia byť zopakované vždy keď reštartujete alebo odpojíte volant. 
 
 

NASTAVENIE PRETEKÁRSKEHO VOLANTU 
Pripojenie pretekárskeho volantu. 
1. Položte volant na stôl alebo iný rovný vyvýšený povrch. 
2. Vložte pripájaciu skrutku (2) do pripájacieho systému (1) a následne vložte 
celý systém do príslušného otvoru, ktorý sa nachádza pod pretekárskym 
volantom a upevnite skrutkou, aby bol volant stabilný. Skrutku neuťahujte príliš 
natesno, môže to poškodiť pripájací systém a zároveň stôl. 
Pripojenie pedálov 
1. Pripojte kábel pedálov (3) do konektoru pre pedále (4).  
 
NASTAVENIE PRETEKÁRSKEHO VOLANTU PRE VÁŠ XBOX 
1.  Zapojte USB konektor (5) do jedného USB portu na konzole. 
2. Zapnite konzolu použitím XBOX tlačidla, ktoré sa nachádza na konzole alebo 
na pretekárskom volante. 
Biela LED kontrolka zasvieti automaticky, hneď ako sa zapne volant. 
3. Pripojte sa ku svojmu profilu použitím tlačidiel na volante. 
4. Spustite hru použitím tlačidiel na volante. 
 
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov, nepoužívajte pedále na boso alebo len v 
ponožkách. 
THRUSTMASTER® NEZODPOVEDÁ ZA AKÉKOĽVEK FYZICKÉ ZRANENIE 
SPOSOBENÉ POUŽIVANÍM PEDÁLOV BEZ OBUVI.  
Teraz ste pripravený hrať! 
 
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV A UPOZORNENIE 
• Môj volant nepracuje správne, alebo vyzerá byť nesprávne kalibrovaný. 
1. Vypnite konzolu 2. Odpojte napájací kábel nachádzajúci sa na zadnej strane 
konzoly (LED kontrolka napájania konzoly sa zmení na ORANŽOVÚ). 3. 
Nechajte pretekársky volant pripojený ku konzole. 4. Znovu zapojte napájací 
kábel nachádzajúci sa na zadnej strane konzoly (LED kontrolka napájania 
konzoly sa zmení na BIELU).5. Znova zapnite konzolu použitím XBOX tlačidla, 
ktoré sa nachádza na konzole (nepoužívajte XBOX tlačidlo na ovládači). 6. 
Spustite hru použitím pretekárskeho volantu; dávajte pozor, aby ste nezapli 
ovládač! 
• Zabránenie problémom s kalibráciou : 
-  Nikdy netočte volantom alebo nestláčajte pedále počas zapájania volantu či 
počas štartovania hry.  
-  Sadu pedálov pripojte k pretekárskemu volantu vždy pred zapojením USB 
konektoru volantu do konzoly. 
• Neviem nakonfigurovať môj pretekársky volant. 
- V hrách, vstúpte do Možnosti / Menu ovládača a vyberte najviac relevantnú 
konfiguráciu. 
- Pre ďalšie informácie si prosím pozrite užívateľský manuál od Vašej hry alebo 
vyhľadajte online pomoc . 
• Prejdite na http://support.thrustmaster.com/. V sekcii Racing wheel/Ferrari 
458 Spider: 
- Prezrite si rôzne FAQs a tipy, ako používať Váš pretekársky volant s hrami pre 
Xbox One. 
- Získajte zoznam hier, ktoré sú kompatibilné s týmto pretekárskym volantom 
(zoznam bude pravidelne aktualizovaný). 
Pri hraní týchto hier neváhajte otestovať a porovnať štyri nastavenia 
citlivosti, ktoré ponúka Váš pretekársky volant. 
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Használati útmutató (MAGYAR) 
MŰSZAKI LEÍRÁS 
1 Asztalra rögzítő rendszer  5 USB csatlakozó 
2 Rögzítő csavar   6 Xbox vezérlő gomb + fehér LED 
3 Pedál szetthez kábel  7 Kinect-hez csatlakoztatható LED 
4 Pedál szetthez tartozó USB csatlakozó 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSUK BE A JÁTÉKBAN A KORMÁNY ÉRZÉKENYSÉGÉT 
A kormánynak 4 érzékenységi szintje van: 
- 1 = NORMÁL (alapértelmezett) – 2 = ALACSONY -  
- 3 = NAGYON ALACSONY – 4 = MINIMUM 
Ahhoz, hogy be tudja állítani a kormány érzékenységét, a következő 4 
gombot kell egyszerre lenyomnia, majd felengednie: 
Lever DOWN (LB) + Lever UP (RB) + Y gomb + B gomb 
(a kormány fehér LED villanásaink a száma mutatja meg a kiválasztott 
érzékenységét) 
 

A kormány érzékenységének beállításai 
(LB + RB + Y + B) 

Fehér LED villanások 
száma 

Érzékenység beállításai 1= NORMÁL Egyszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 2= ALACSONY Kétszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 3= NAGYON ALACSONY Háromszor 
Érzékenység beállításai 4 = MINIMUM Négyszer 
Érzékenység beállításai 1 = NORMÁL Egyszer 
Figyelem: az érzékenységi beállítások nem mentődnek el, minden újraindítás 
vagy kormány szétkapcsolása után meg kell ismételni. 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSUK BE A KORMÁNYT 
A kormány rögzítése. 
1. Helyezze a kormányt az asztalra, vagy bármely lapos, egyenletes felületre. 
2. Helyezze a rögzítő csavart (2), a rögzítőbe (1), majd helyezze a rögzítőt a kormány 
alatt található erre szolgáló lyukba, és addig csavarja, amíg elég stabil nem lesz. Ne 
húzza túl a csavart; ezzel kárt tehet, mind a rögzítőben, mind az asztalban. 
A pedálok csatlakoztatása. 
1. Dugja be a pedál szetthez tartozó kábelt (3) a kormányon található 
csatlakozóba (4). 
 
HOGYAN ÁLLÍTSA BE A KORMÁNYÁT AZ XBOX ONE-AL 
1. Dugja be az USB csatlakozót (5) a konzolja USB bemenetébe. 
2. Kapcsolja be konzolt az XBOX gombbal, amit vagy a konzolon, vagy a 
kormányon talál. 
A fehér LED égő automatikusan kigyullad, amikor a kormány működésre kész. 
3. Válassza ki a saját profilját a kormányon lévő gombok segítségével. 
4. Kezdje meg a játékot a kormányon lévő gombok segítségével. 
 

Biztonsági okokból, ne használja a pedálokat mezítláb, vagy csak 
zokniban. 
THRUSTMASTER® NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET SEMMILYEN 
SÉRÜLÉSÉRT, AMELYET A PEDÁLOK CIPŐ NÉLKÜLI HASZNÁLATA 
OKOZOTT. 
Most már készen áll a játékra! 
 
HIBAELHÁRÍTÁÉS ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
• A kormányom nem jól működik, vagy úgy tűnik, hogy hibásan van 
kalibrálva. 
1. Kapcsolja ki a konzolt. 2. Húzza ki a vezetéket a konzol hátuljából (a konzol 
LED égője NARANCSSÁRGÁRA fog váltani). 3. Hagyja a kormányt a konzolhoz 
csatlakoztatva 4. Dugja vissza a vezetéket a konzol hátuljába (ekkor a LED 
FEHÉR színűre fog váltani). 5. Kapcsolja be a konzolt, a konzolon található 
XBOX gombbal (ne használja a kontroller XBOX gombját). 6. Kezdje el a játékot 
a kormánnyal; de semmi esetre se kapcsolja be a kontrollert! 
• Hogyan tudja a kalibrálásból eredő problémákat kiküszöbölni: 
- Soha ne fordítsa el a kormányt, vagy lépjen a pedálokra, amíg a beüzemelés 
tart és el nem kezdi a játékot. 
- Mindig elsőként csatlakoztassa a pedálokat a kormányhoz, mielőtt a kormányt 
az USB-vel a konzolhoz csatlakoztatja. 
• Nem tudom a kormányomat konfigurálni. 
- A játékon belül menjen az Options / Controller menübe, majd válassza ki a 
legrelevánsabb beállításokat. 
- További információért olvassa el a játék használati útmutatóját vagy kérjen 
online segítséget.  
• Látogasson el a http://support.thrustmaster.com/ weboldalra. A Racing 
wheel/Ferrari 458 Spider részben: 

- Nézze át a különböző GYIK-eket és a tippeket ahhoz, hogyan használja az 
Xbox One-t a kormányával. 
- Keresse ki a kormányával kompatibilis játékok listáját (ez folyamatosan frissül). 
Játék közben, bátran próbálja ki és hasonlítsa össze a kormány négy 
érzékenységi beállítását. 
 
 

 מדריך למשתמש (עברית)
 מפרט טכני

 USBמחבר   5 מערכת חיבור שולחנית  1

 לבנה LED+ נורית  Xbox Guideכפתור   6  בורג חיבור  2

 Kinectלצימוד עבור  LEDנורית  7  כבל ערכת דוושות  3

 לערכת דוושות USBמחבר   4

 
 כיוון רגישות הגה המרוצים במשחקים

 הגה המרוצים שלכם מאפשר ארבע דרגות רגישות:
 –= נמוכה  2 –= רגילה (ברירת מחדל)  1 -
 = מינימום 4 –= נמוכה מאוד  3 -

לכיוון הגדרות הרגישות של הגה המרוצים, לחצו על ארבעת המקשים הבאים בו 
 זמנית ושחררו אותם.

 B+ מקש  Y) + מקש LU) + ידית מעלה (LBידית מטה (
 הלבנה תהבהב בהתאם להגדרת הרגישות שנבחרה). LED-(נורית ה

 
 הגדרת רגישות הגה המרוצים

(LB + RB + Y + B)  הבהוב נוריתLED  לבנה 

 פעם אחת = רגילה 1הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמיים = נמוכה 2הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמים 3 = נמוכה מאוד 3הגדרת רגישות 
 פעמים 4 = מינימום 4הגדרת רגישות 
 פעם אחת = רגילה 1הגדרת רגישות 

פעם הערה: שינויים בהגדרת הרגישות אינם נשמרים ויש לחזור על ההגדרה בכל 
 שאתם מפעילים או מנתקים את הגה המרוצים שלכם.

 

 התקנת הגה המרוצים

 חברו את הגה המרוצים.
 הניחו את הגה המרוצים על שולחן או על משטח שטוח ויציב אחר. .1
, הכניסו את התקן החיבור )1(במערכת החיבור  )2(הרכיבו את בורג החיבור  .2

המרוצים יציב לגמרי,  אין  לחזק לפתח הרלוונטי בתחתית הגה המרוצים עד שהגה 
 את הבורג יתר על המידה; הדבר עלול לגרום נזק הן למערכת החיבור והן לשולחן.

 חברו את ערכת הדוושות
 .)4(למחבר הגה המרוצים  )3(חברו את כבל ערכת הדוושות  .1

 שלכם XBOX ONE-הגדרת הגה המרוצים ל

 בקונסולה שלכם. USB-לאחד מפתחי ה )USB )5-חברו את מחבר ה .1
שעל הקונסולה או הגה המרוצים.   XBOX-הדליקו את הקונסולה באמצעות מקש ה .2

 הלבנה תידלק באופן אוטומטי כאשר הגה המרוצים שלכם נדלק. LED-נורית ה
 התחברו לפרופיל שלכם בעזרת המקשים של הגה המרוצים. .3
 .התחילו במשחק בעזרת המקשים של הגה המרוצים .4
 

למטרות בטיחות, אין להשתמש בערכת הדוושות ברגליים יחפות או עם גרביים 
 בלבד.

THRUSTMASTER®  לא תהיה אחראית לכל פגיעה גופנית שנגרמה בשל שימוש
 בערכת הדוושות ברגליים יחפות.

 עכשיו אתם מוכנים לשחק!
 

 פתרון בעיות ואזהרה

 נראה שאינו מכויל.הגה המרוצים שלי אינו פועל באופן תקין או  •
ספק הכוח של נתקו את כבל החשמל שמאחורי הקונסולה ( .2כבו את הקונסולה.  . 1

השאירו את הגה המרוצים מחובר .  3).  מאירה בכתום LED-הקונסולה, נורית ה
ספק הכוח של חברו מחדש את כבל החשמל שמאחורי הקונסולה ( .4לקונסולה.  

הדליקו שוב את הקונסולה בעזרת מקש   .5).  מאירה בלבן LED-הקונסולה, נורית ה
XBOX  שעל הקונסולה (אין להשתמש במקשXBOX   .(התחילו במשחק .  6שעל הבקר

 היזהרו שלא להדליק את הבקר!בשימוש בהגה המרוצים; 

 למניעת בעיות כיול: •
תחילת אין לסובב את ההגה או ללחוץ על הדוושות בעת חיבור הגה המרוצים או  -

 משחק.
של  USB-חיבור מחבר ה לפניתמיד חברו את ערכת הדוושות להגה המרוצים  -

 הגה המרוצים לקונסולה.
 איני מצליח להגדיר את הגה המרוצים שלי •
 במשחקים, היכנסו לאפשרויות/תפריט בקר ובחרו בתצורה הרלוונטית ביותר. -
 ידע נוסף.עיינו במדריך המשתמש של המשחק שלכם או פנו לסיוע מקוון למ -
.  בפרק העוסק בהגה /http://support.thrustmaster.com-התחברו ל •

 :Ferrari 458 Spiderמרוצים/
עם הגה  Xbox Oneקראו את מגוון השאלות הנפוצות והטיפים לשימוש במשחקי  -

 המרוצים שלכם.
כנסו לרשימת המשחקים התואמים את הגה המרוצים (הרשימה תעודכן באופן  -

 שוטף).
 

המשחקים, אל תהססו לבחון ולהשוות את ארבע הגדרות הרגישות  במהלך
 המוצעות בהגה המרוצים שלכם.

 

 

HU 

 עברית
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Xbox One®

FCC STATEMENT
1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
COPYRIGHT 
© 2019 Guillemot Corporation S.A.  All rights reserved.  Thrustmaster® is a 
registered trademark of Guillemot Corporation S.A. All other trademarks and 
brand names are hereby acknowledged and are the property of their respective 
owners. Illustrations not binding. Contents, designs and specifications are 
subject to change without notice and may vary from one country to another. 
Made in China.
© 2019 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Tous droits réservés. Thrustmaster® est une 
marque déposée de Guillemot Corporation S.A. Toutes les autres marques 
déposées et noms commerciaux sont reconnus par les présentes et sont la 
propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Illustrations non contractuelles. Le 
contenu, la conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles de changer sans 
préavis et de varier selon les pays. Fabriqué en Chine.

www.thrustmaster.com

Guillemot Corporation S.A., rue du Chêne Héleuc, 56910 Carentoir, France (414 196 758 R.C.S. Rennes)

EN-ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION RECOMMENDATION
At the end of its working life, this product should not be disposed of with 
standard household waste, but rather dropped off at a collection point for 
the disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) for 
recycling. This is confirmed by the symbol found on the product, user 
manual or packaging.

Depending on their characteristics, the materials may be recycled.  Through 
recycling and other forms of processing Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment, you can make a significant contribution towards helping to protect the 
environment. 
Please contact your local authorities for information on the collection point nearest 
you.

FR-RECOMMANDATION RELATIVE A LA PROTECTION DE 
L’ENVIRONNEMENT
En fin de vie, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers 
normaux mais déposé à un point de collecte des déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques en vue de son recyclage. 
Ceci est confirmé par le symbole figurant sur le produit, le manuel utilisateur ou 
l’emballage. 
En fonction de leurs caractéristiques, les matériaux peuvent être recyclés. Par le 
recyclage et par les autres formes de valorisation des déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques, vous contribuez de manière significative à la 
protection de l’environnement.
Veuillez consulter les autorités locales qui vous indiqueront le point de collecte 
concerné.

DE-HINWEISE ZUM UMWELTSCHUTZ
Dieses Produkt darf nach Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einem Sammelpunkt für das Recycling von 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden. Das Symbol auf 
dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin. Die 
Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wiederverwertbar. Mit der 
Wiederverwertung, der stofflichen Verwertung oder anderen Formen von 
Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt. Bitte 
erfragen Sie bei der Gemeindeverwaltung die zuständige Entsorgungsstelle.

NL-AANBEVELINGEN VOOR DE BESCHERMING VAN HET MILIEU
Gooi dit product na het einde van de levensduur niet weg met het normale afval, 
maar breng het naar het door uw gemeente aangewezen inzamelpunt voor 
elektrische en/of computerapparatuur. Ter herinnering is hiertoe op het product, de 
gebruikshandleiding of de verpakking een symbool aangebracht. De meeste 
materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. 
Door recycling en andere methoden voor verantwoorde verwerking van 
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten kunt u een belangrijke bijdrage 
leveren aan de bescherming van het milieu. Neem contact op met uw gemeente 
voor informatie over een inzamelpunt bij u in de buurt.

IT-RACCOMANDAZIONI SULLA TUTELA DELL’AMBIENTE
Al termine della sua vita operativa, questo prodotto non dovrebbe essere gettato 
assieme ai comuni rifiuti, ma dovrebbe essere portato ad un apposito punto di 
raccolta destinato al riciclaggio del Materiale Elettrico ed Elettronico. Ciò è 
confermato dal simbolo riportato sul prodotto, nel manuale d’uso o sulla 
confezione. A seconda delle proprie caratteristiche, i materiali potrebbero essere 
riciclati. Tramite il riciclaggio ed altre forme di trattamento del Materiale Elettrico ed 
Elettronico, è possibile fornire un importante contributo per la salvaguardia 
dell’ambiente. Per conoscere i punti di raccolta più vicini a te, contatta le autorità 
locali competenti.

ES-RECOMENDACIÓN DE PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL
Al terminar su vida útil, este producto no debe tirarse en un contenedor de basuras 
estándar, sino que debe dejarse en un punto de recogida de desechos eléctricos 
y equipamiento electrónico para ser reciclado. Esto viene confirmado por el 
símbolo que se encuentra en el producto, manual del usuario o embalaje. 
Dependiendo de sus características, los materiales pueden reciclarse. Mediante 
el reciclaje y otras formas de procesamiento de los desechos eléctricos y el 
equipamiento electrónico puedes contribuir de forma significativa a ayudar a 
proteger el medio ambiente. Contacta con las autoridades locales para más 
información sobre el punto de recogida más cercano.

PT-RECOMENDAÇÕES DE PROTECÇÃO AMBIENTAL
Quando este produto chegar ao fim da sua vida útil, não o elimine juntamente com 
os resíduos domésticos normais; em vez disso, deixe-o num ponto de recolha de 
resíduos de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico (REEE) para posterior 
reciclagem. O símbolo presente no produto, no manual de utilizador ou na caixa 
confirma-o. Os materiais podem ser reciclados, dependendo das suas 
características. Através da reciclagem e de outras formas de processamento de 
resíduos de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico, pode dar um importante 
contributo no sentido de ajudar a proteger o ambiente. 
Contacte as autoridades locais para saber onde fica o ponto de recolha mais perto 
da sua área de residência.

РУ-РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ЗАЩИТЕ ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ
После окончания срока службы данное изделие не следует утилизировать 
вместе с бытовым мусором, но в пункте сбора отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования. Данное указание подтверждается 
соответствующим символом, нанесенным на изделие, руководство 
пользователя или упаковку. В зависимости от свойств, материалы могут 
передаваться в повторную переработку.  Повторная переработка отходов 
электрического и электронного оборудования может внести значительный 
вклад в сохранение окружающей среды. Обратитесь в местные органы 
власти за информацией о ближайшем пункте приема таких отходов.
CS-DOPORUČENÁ OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ
V zemích Evropské unie: Na konci životnosti by tento výrobek neměl být vhozen 
do standardního směsného odpadu, ale odevzdán do sběrného dvoru na recyklaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení.
Toto je potvrzeno symbolem, který je na výrobku, v uživatelském manuálu nebo na 
obalu. 
V závislosti na charakteristice materiálů, mohou být tyto recyklovány. Recyklací a 
dalšími formami zpracování odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízení 
můžete významným způsobem přispět k ochraně životního prostředí. 
Pro informace o nebližším sběrném dvoru se obraťte na místní úřad.
Pro všechny ostatní země: Dodržujte prosím místní předpisy týkající se recyklace 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení.
TÜ-ÇEVRE KORUMA ÖNERİLERİ
Cihazın kullanım ömrü sona erdiğinde, standart ev atıkları ile atılmamalı, geri 
dönüşüm için Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazların toplandığı bir yere 
bırakılmalıdır. Bu, ürünün, kullanım kılavuzunun veya paketin üzerinde bulunan 
sembol ile onaylanmıştır. Özelliklerine bağlı olarak malzemeler geri 
dönüştürülebilir. Atık Elektrik ve Elektronik Cihazların geri dönüşümü veya diğer 
işleme yöntemleri sayesinde çevrenin korunmasına yönelik önemli bir katkıda 
bulunabilirsiniz Size en yakın toplama merkezleri hakkında bilgi almak için lütfen 
yerel yetkililerle iletişime geçin.
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.
PL-ZALECENIA DOT. OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA
Gdy użyteczność tego produktu dobiegnie końca, nie należy go wyrzucać razem z 
odpadami domowymi, lecz odnieść go do wyspecjalizowanego punktu zbiórki 
zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE), gdzie zostanie 
poddany recyklingowi. Potwierdza to symbol, jaki znajduje się na produkcie, 
podręczniku użytkownika lub opakowaniu. Zależnie od ich rodzaju, materiały 
można odzyskać.  Recykling i inne formy przetwarzania zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego znacznie pomagają chronić środowisko naturalne. 
Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje na temat najbliższego punktu zbiórki należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami.
日本語-環境保護推奨
国内の電気電子機器のリサイクル法を遵守してください。
リサイクルのための廃機器の収集地点や廃棄方法についての詳細は、
お住まいの地域の自治体までお問い合わせください。
繁體中文-環保建議
請遵從當地法規，正確回收電子類零件。
한국어-환경 보호 권장 사항
전기 및 전자 장비에 관한 현지의 재활용 법률을 준수해 주십시오.

العربية
توصيات الحماية البيئية

الكهربية  بالمعدات  الخاصة  المحلية  التدوير  إعادة  بقوانين  الالتزام  يرجى 
والإلكترونية.

https://support.thrustmaster.com
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EN-Consumer warranty information

Worldwide, Guillemot Corporation S.A., whose registered office is located at Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 
35571 Chantepie, France (hereinafter “Guillemot”) warrants to the consumer that this Thrustmaster product 
shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship, for a warranty period which corresponds to the time 
limit to bring an action for conformity with respect to this product. In the countries of the European Union, this 
corresponds to a period of two (2) years from delivery of the Thrustmaster product. In other countries, the 
warranty period corresponds to the time limit to bring an action for conformity with respect to the Thrustmaster 
product according to applicable laws of the country in which the consumer was domiciled on the date of 
purchase of the Thrustmaster product (if no such action exists in the corresponding country, then the warranty 
period shall be one (1) year from the original date of purchase of the Thrustmaster product).
Notwithstanding the above, rechargeable batteries are covered by a warranty period of six (6) months from 
the date of original purchase.
Should the product appear to be defective during the warranty period, immediately contact Technical Support, 
who will indicate the procedure to follow. If the defect is confirmed, the product must be returned to its place 
of purchase (or any other location indicated by Technical Support).
Within the context of this warranty, the consumer’s defective product shall, at Technical Support’s option, be 
either replaced or returned to working order. If, during the warranty period, the Thrustmaster product is subject 
to such reconditioning, any period of at least seven (7) days during which the product is out of use shall be 
added to the remaining warranty period (this period runs from the date of the consumer’s request for 
intervention or from the date on which the product in question is made available for reconditioning, if the date 
on which the product is made available for reconditioning is subsequent to the date of the request for 
intervention). If permitted under applicable law, the full liability of Guillemot and its subsidiaries (including for 
consequential damages) is limited to the return to working order or the replacement of the Thrustmaster 
product. If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot disclaims all warranties of merchantability or fitness for 
a particular purpose.
This warranty shall not apply: (1) if the product has been modified, opened, altered, or has suffered damage 
as a result of inappropriate or abusive use, negligence, an accident, normal wear, or any other cause 
unrelated to a material or manufacturing defect (including, but not limited to, combining the Thrustmaster 
product with any unsuitable element, including in particular power supplies, rechargeable batteries, chargers, 
or any other elements not supplied by Guillemot for this product); (2) if the product has been used for any use 
other than home use, including for professional or commercial purposes (game rooms, training, competitions, 
for example); (3) in the event of failure to comply with the instructions provided by Technical Support; (4) to 
software, said software being subject to a specific warranty; (5) to consumables (elements to be replaced over 
the product’s lifespan: disposable batteries, audio headset or headphone ear pads, for example); (6) to 
accessories (cables, cases, pouches, bags, wrist-straps, for example); (7) if the product was sold at public 
auction.
This warranty is nontransferable.
The consumer’s legal rights with respect to laws applicable to the sale of consumer goods in his or her country 
are not affected by this warranty.
Additional warranty provisions
During the warranty period, Guillemot shall not provide, in principle, any spare parts, as Technical Support is 
the only party authorized to open and/or recondition any Thrustmaster product (with the exception of any 
reconditioning procedures which Technical Support may request that the consumer carry out, by way of 
written instructions – for example, due to the simplicity and the lack of confidentiality of the reconditioning 
process – and by providing the consumer with the required spare part(s), where applicable). 
Given its innovation cycles and in order to protect its know-how and trade secrets, Guillemot shall not provide, 
in principle, any reconditioning notification or spare parts for any Thrustmaster product whose warranty period 
has expired.
In the United States of America and in Canada, this warranty is limited to the product’s internal mechanism 
and external housing. In no event shall Guillemot or its affiliates be held liable to any third party for any 
consequential or incidental damages resulting from the breach of any express or implied warranties. Some 
States/Provinces do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts or exclusion or limitation of 
liability for consequential or incidental damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to 
State or Province to Province.
Liability
If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hereinafter “Guillemot”) and its subsidiaries 
disclaim all liability for any damages caused by one or more of the following: (1) the product has been 
modified, opened or altered; (2) failure to comply with assembly instructions; (3) inappropriate or abusive use, 
negligence, an accident (an impact, for example); (4) normal wear; (5) the use of the product for any use other 
than home use, including for professional or commercial purposes (game rooms, training, competitions, for 
example). If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot and its subsidiaries disclaim all liability for any 
damages unrelated to a material or manufacturing defect with respect to the product (including, but not limited 
to, any damages caused directly or indirectly by any software, or by combining the Thrustmaster product with 
any unsuitable element, including in particular power supplies, rechargeable batteries, chargers, or any other 
elements not supplied by Guillemot for this product).

FR-Informations relatives à la garantie aux consommateurs

Dans le monde entier, Guillemot Corporation S.A., ayant son siège social Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, France (ci-après « Guillemot ») garantit au consommateur que le présent produit  Thrustmaster 
est exempt de défaut matériel et de vice de fabrication, et ce, pour une période de garantie qui correspond au 
délai pour intenter une action en conformité de ce produit. Dans les pays de l’Union Européenne, ce délai est 
de deux (2) ans à compter de la délivrance du produit Thrustmaster. Dans les autres pays, la durée de la 
période de garantie correspond au délai pour intenter une action en conformité du produit Thrustmaster selon 
la législation en vigueur dans le pays où le consommateur avait son domicile lors de l’achat du produit 
Thrustmaster (si une telle action en conformité n’existe pas dans ce pays alors la période de garantie est de 
un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat d’origine du produit Thrustmaster). 
Nonobstant ce qui précède, les batteries sont garanties six (6) mois à compter de la date d’achat d’origine. 
Si, au cours de la période de garantie, le produit semble défectueux, contactez immédiatement le Support 
Technique qui vous indiquera la procédure à suivre. Si le défaut est confirmé, le produit devra être retourné à 
son lieu d’achat (ou tout autre lieu indiqué par le Support Technique).
Dans le cadre de la garantie, le consommateur bénéficiera, au choix du Support Technique, d'un 
remplacement ou d'une remise en état de marche du produit défectueux. Si, pendant la période de garantie, 
le produit Thrustmaster fait l'objet d'une telle remise en état, toute période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept 
jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir (cette période court à compter de la demande 
d'intervention du consommateur ou de la mise à disposition pour remise en état du produit en cause, si cette 
mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention). Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, toute 
responsabilité de Guillemot et ses filiales (y compris pour les dommages indirects) se limite à la remise en état 
de marche ou au remplacement du produit Thrustmaster. Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot exclut 
toutes garanties de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un usage particulier.
Cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas : (1) si le produit a été modifié, ouvert, altéré, ou a subi des dommages 
résultant d’une utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, d’une négligence, d’un accident, de l’usure normale, ou de 
toute autre cause non liée à un défaut matériel ou à un vice de fabrication (y compris, mais non limitativement, 
une combinaison du produit Thrustmaster avec tout élément inadapté, notamment alimentations électriques, 
batteries, chargeurs, ou tous autres éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit) ; (2) si le produit a 
été utilisé en dehors du cadre privé, à des fins professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, 
compétitions, par exemple). (3) en cas de non respect des instructions du Support Technique ; (4) aux 
logiciels, lesdits logiciels faisant l’objet d’une garantie spécifique ; (5) aux consommables (éléments à 
remplacer pendant la durée de vie du produit : piles, coussinets de casque audio, par exemple) ; (6) aux 
accessoires (câbles, étuis, housses, sacs, dragonnes, par exemple) ; (7) si le produit a été vendu aux 
enchères publiques.
Cette garantie n’est pas transférable.
Les droits légaux du consommateur au titre de la législation applicable dans son pays à la vente de biens de 
consommation ne sont pas affectés par la présente garantie. 
Par exemple, en France, indépendamment de la présente garantie, le vendeur reste tenu de la garantie légale 
de conformité mentionnée aux articles L. 217-4 à L.217-12  du code de la consommation et de celle relative 
aux défauts (vices cachés) de la chose vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 
du code civil. La loi applicable (c'est-à-dire la loi française) impose de reproduire les extraits de la loi française 
suivants:
 Article L. 217-4 du code de la consommation:
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la 

délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de 

l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

 Article L. 217-5 du code de la consommation:
Le bien est conforme au contrat :

1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à 

l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ;

- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques 

faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage 

;

2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage 

spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.

 Article L. 217-12 du code de la consommation:
L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien.

 Article L. 217-16 du code de la consommation:
Lorsque l'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie 

lors de l'acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute 

période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir.

Cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention de l'acheteur ou de la mise à disposition pour 

réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention.

 Article L. 1641 du code civil:
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à 

l'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou 

n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.

 Article L. 1648 alinéa 1er du code civil:
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à 

compter de la découverte du vice. 

Stipulations additionnelles à la garantie
Pendant la période de garantie, Guillemot ne fournira, en principe, pas de pièce détachée car le Support 
Technique est seul habilité tant à ouvrir qu'à remettre en état tout produit Thrustmaster (à l'exception des 
remises en état que le Support Technique demanderait, par instructions écrites, au consommateur d'effectuer 
-par exemple en raison de la simplicité et de l'absence de confidentialité du processus de remise en état-, en 
lui fournissant, le cas échéant, la ou les pièces détachées nécessaires). 
Compte tenu de ses cycles d'innovation et pour préserver ses savoir-faire et secrets, Guillemot ne fournira, 
en principe, ni notice de remise en état, ni pièce détachée pour tout produit Thrustmaster dont la période de 
garantie est expirée.
Aux États-Unis d’Amérique et au Canada, la présente garantie est limitée au mécanisme interne et au boîtier 
externe du produit. En aucun cas, Guillemot ou ses sociétés affiliées ne sauraient être tenues responsables 
envers qui que ce soit de tous dommages indirects ou dommages accessoires résultant du non respect des 
garanties expresses ou implicites. Certains États/Provinces n’autorisent pas la limitation sur la durée d’une 
garantie implicite, ou l’exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité pour les dommages indirects ou 
accessoires, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous être applicables. Cette 
garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques ; vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent 
différer d’un État/Province à l’autre.
Responsabilité
Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (ci-après « Guillemot ») et ses filiales excluent 
toute responsabilité pour tous dommages causés par un ou plusieurs des faits suivants: (1) le produit a été 
modifié, ouvert, altéré, (2) l’irrespect des instructions de montage, (3) l’utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, la 
négligence, l’accident (un choc, par exemple), (4) l’usure normale du produit, (5) l’utilisation du produit en 
dehors du cadre privé, à des fins professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, compétitions, 
par exemple). Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot et ses filiales excluent toute responsabilité pour 
tout dommage dont la cause n’est pas liée à un défaut matériel ou à un vice de fabrication du produit (y 
compris, mais non limitativement, tout dommage causé directement ou indirectement par tout logiciel, ou par 
une combinaison du produit Thrustmaster avec tout élément inadapté, notamment alimentations électriques, 
batteries, chargeurs, ou tous autres éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit).

DE-Kunden-Garantie-Information

Guillemot Corporation S.A. mit Hauptfirmensitz in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, France 
(fortfolgend “Guillemot”) garantiert Kunden weltweit, daß dieses Thrustmaster Produkt frei von Mängeln in 
Material und Verarbeitung für eine Gewährleistungsfrist ist, die mit der Frist für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des 
Produktes übereinstimmt. In den Ländern der Europäischen Union entspricht diese einem Zeitraum von zwei 
(2) Jahren ab Kaufdatum des Thrustmaster Produktes. In anderen Ländern entspricht die 
Gewährleistungsfrist der zeitlichen Begrenzung für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des Thrustmaster Produktes 
in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem Recht des Landes, in dem der Kunde zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs 
eines Thrustmaster Produktes wohnhaft ist. Sollte eine entsprechende Regelung in dem entsprechenden 
Land nicht existieren, umfasst die Gewährleistungspflicht einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr ab dem 
originären Kaufdatum des Thrustmaster Produktes.
Ungeachtet dessen werden wiederaufladbare Batterien (fortfolgend “Akkus”) durch eine Gewährleistungsfrist 
von sechs (6) Monaten ab dem Kaufdatum abgedeckt.
Sollten bei dem Produkt innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist Defekte auftreten, kontaktieren Sie unverzüglich 
den technischen Kundendienst, der die weitere Vorgehensweise anzeigt. Wurde der Defekt bestätigt, muß 
das Produkt an die Verkaufsstelle (oder an eine andere Stelle, je nach Maßgabe des technischen 
Kundendienstes) retourniert werden.
Im Rahmen dieser Garantie sollte das defekte Produkt des Kunden, je nach Entscheidung des technischen 
Kundendienstes, entweder ausgetauscht oder repariert werden. Sollte während der Garantiezeit das 
Thrustmaster Produkt einer derartigen Instandsetzung unterliegen und das Produkt während eines Zeitraums 
von mindestens sieben (7) Tagen nicht benutzbar sein, wird diese Zeit der restlichen Garantiezeit hinzugefügt. 
Diese Frist läuft ab dem Zeitpunkt, an dem der Wunsch des Verbrauchers bezüglich einer Intervention vorliegt 
oder ab dem Tag, an dem das fragliche Produkt zur Instandsetzung zur Verfügung steht, falls das Datum, an 
dem das Produkt zur Instandsetzung zur Verfügung steht, dem Datum des Antrags auf Intervention nachfolgt. 
Wenn nach geltendem Recht zulässig, beschränkt sich die volle Haftung von Guillemot und ihrer 
Tochtergesellschaften auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch des Thrustmaster Produktes (inklusive 
Folgeschäden). Wenn nach geltendem Recht zulässig, lehnt Guillemot alle Gewährleistungen der 
Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck ab. 
Der Gewährleistungsanspruch verfällt: (1) Falls das Produkt modifiziert, geöffnet, verändert oder ein Schaden 
durch unsachgemäßen oder missbräuchlichen Gebrauch hervorgerufen wurde, sowie durch Fahrlässigkeit, 
einen Unfall, Verschleiß oder irgendeinem anderen Grund – aber nicht durch Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehler (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, die Kombination der Thrustmaster Produkte mit 
ungeeigneten Elementen, insbesondere Netzteile, Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere Elemente, die von 
Guillemot für dieses Produkt nicht mitgeliefert wurden); (2) Falls das Produkt für eine andere Nutzung als zum 
privaten Hausgebrauch, einschließlich für professionelle oder kommerzielle Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, 
Training, Wettkämpfe) verwendet wird; (3) Im Falle der Nichteinhaltung der durch den technischen Support 
erteilten Anweisungen; (4) Durch Software. Die besagte Software ist Gegenstand einer speziellen Garantie; 
(5) Bei Verbrauchsmaterialien (Elemente, die während der Produktlebensdauer ausgetauscht werden, wie z. 
B. Einwegbatterien, Ohrpolster für ein Audioheadset oder für Kopfhörer); (6) Bei Accessoires (z. B. Kabel, 
Etuis, Taschen, Beutel, Handgelenk-Riemen); (7) Falls das Produkt in einer öffentlichen Versteigerung 
verkauft wurde.
Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.
Die Rechte des Kunden in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem Recht bezüglich des Verkaufs auf 
Konsumgüter im Land der/der Kunden/Kundin wird durch diese Garantie nicht beeinträchtigt.
Zusätzliche Gewährleistungsbestimmungen
Während der Garantiezeit bietet Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Ersatzteile an, da der technische 
Kundendienst der einzige autorisierte Partner zum Öffnen und/oder Instandsetzen jedweden 
Thrustmaster-Produkts ist (mit Ausnahme von irgendwelchen Instandsetzungsprozeduren, die der Kunde 
nach Maßgabe des technischen Kundendienstes und durch schriftliche Instruktionen sowie der 
Zurverfügungstellung des/der eventuell erforderlichen Ersatzteil(s)(e) selbst in der Lage ist durchzuführen – 
zum Beispiel aufgrund der Einfachheit und einer nicht erforderlichen Geheimhaltung des 
Instandsetzungsverfahrens). 
Aufgrund seiner Innovationszyklen und um sein Know-how und seine Geschäftsgeheimnisse zu schützen, 
bietet Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Instandsetzungs-Benachrichtigung oder Ersatzteile für alle Thrustmaster 
Produkte an, deren Garantiezeit abgelaufen ist.
In den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und in Kanada ist diese Gewährleistung auf den internen 
Mechanismus und das externe Gehäuse beschränkt. Auf keinen Fall haftet Guillemot oder ihre 
Tochtergesellschaften gegenüber Dritten für etwaige Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, die aus der 
Nichteinhaltung der ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Gewährleistung resultieren. Einige 
Staaten/Provinzen erlauben keine Begrenzung der impliziten Garantie oder einen Ausschluss oder die 
Beschränkung der Haftung für Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, so dass die oben genannten 
Einschränkungen oder Ausschlüsse möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutreffen.
Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte, und Sie haben möglicherweise auch andere Rechte, die von 
Staat zu Staat oder Provinz zu Provinz unterschiedlich sein können.
Haftung
Wenn nach dem anwendbaren Recht zulässig, lehnen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (fortfolgend "Guillemot") 
und ihre Tochtergesellschaften jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die auf eine oder mehrere der folgenden 
Ursachen zurückzuführen sind, ab: (1) das Produkt wurde modifiziert, geöffnet oder geändert; (2) 
Nichtbefolgung der Montageanleitung; (3) unangebrachte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfall (z. B. ein Aufprall); 
(4) normalem Verschleiß; (5) Die Verwendung des Produkts für jedwede andere Nutzung als zum privaten 
Hausgebrauch, einschließlich professionelle oder kommerzielle Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, Training, 
Wettkämpfe). Wenn nach anwendbarem Recht zulässig, lehnen Guillemot und seine Niederlassungen 
jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die nicht auf einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler in Bezug auf das Produkt 
beruhen (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, etwaige Schäden, die direkt oder indirekt durch Software 
oder durch die Kombination der Thrustmaster Produkte mit ungeeigneten Elementen, insbesondere Netzteile, 
Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere Elemente, die von Guillemot für dieses Produkt nicht geliefert wurden), ab.

NL-Informatie met betrekking tot kopersgarantie

Wereldwijd garandeert Guillemot Corporation S.A., het statutair adres gevestigd aan de Place du Granier, 
B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Frankrijk, (hierna te noemen “Guillemot”) aan de de koper dat dit 
Thrustmaster-product vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een garantieperiode gelijk aan 
de tijd maximaal vereist om een restitutie/vervanging voor dit product te claimen. In landen van de Europese 
Unie komt dit overeen met een periode van twee (2) jaar vanaf het moment van levering van het 
Thrustmaster-product. In andere landen komt de garantieperiode overeen met de tijd maximaal vereist om 
een restitutie/vervanging voor dit Thrustmaster-product te claimen zoals wettelijk is vastgelegd in het land 
waarin de koper woonachtig was op de datum van aankoop van het Thrustmaster-product. Indien een 
dergelijk claimrecht niet wettelijk is vastgelegd in het betreffende land, geldt een garantieperiode van één (1) 
jaar vanaf datum aankoop van het Thrustmaster-product.
Ongeacht het hierboven gestelde, geldt voor oplaadbare batterijen een garantieperiode van zes (6) maanden 
vanaf datum aankoop.
Indien u in de garantieperiode een defect meent te constateren aan dit product, neem dan onmiddellijk 
contact op met Technical Support die u zal informeren over de te volgen procedure. Als het defect wordt 
bevestigd, dient het product te worden geretourneerd naar de plaats van aankoop (of een andere locatie die 
wordt opgegeven door Technical Support).
Binnen het gestelde van deze garantie wordt het defecte product van de koper gerepareerd of vervangen, zulks ter 
beoordeling van Technical Support. Indien het Thrustmaster- product tijdens de garantieperiode is onderworpen aan 
een dergelijk herstel, wordt elke periode van ten minste zeven (7) dagen waarin het product niet in gebruik is, 
opgeteld bij de resterende garantieperiode (deze periode loopt vanaf de datum van verzoek van de consument voor 
interventie of vanaf de datum waarop het product in kwestie beschikbaar is gesteld voor herstel als de datum 
waarop het product ter beschikking wordt gesteld voor herstel later is dan de datum van het verzoek om interventie). 
Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, beperkt de volledige aansprakelijkheid van Guillemot en 
haar dochterondernemingen (inclusief de aansprakelijkheid voor vervolgschade) zich tot het repareren of 
vervangen van het Thrustmaster-product. Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijst Guillemot 
elke garantie af met betrekking tot verhandelbaarheid of geschiktheid voor enig doel.

Deze garantie is niet van kracht: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is, of beschadigd is 
ten gevolge van oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk, normale slijtage, of enige 
andere oorzaak die niet gerelateerd is aan een materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot het 
combineren van het Thrustmaster-product met enig ongeschikt element waaronder in het bijzonder 
voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet geleverd door Guillemot voor dit 
product); (2) als het product is gebruikt voor enig ander doel dan thuisgebruik, zoals maar niet exclusief een 
professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, training, wedstrijden); (3) indien u zich niet 
houdt aan de instructies zoals verstrekt door Technical Support; (4) op software die onder een specifieke 
garantie valt; (5) op verbruiksartikelen (elementen die tijdens de levensduur van het product worden 
vervangen zoals bijvoorbeeld batterijen of pads van een headset of koptelefoon); (6) op accessoires (zoals 
bijvoorbeeld kabels, behuizingen, hoesjes, etui's, draagtassen of polsbandjes); (7) indien het product werd 
verkocht op een openbare veiling.
Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar.
De wettelijke rechten van de koper die in zijn/haar land van toepassing zijn op de verkoop van 
consumentproducten worden op generlei wijze door deze garantie beperkt.
Aanvullende garantiebepalingen
Gedurende de garantieperiode zal Guillemot in principe nooit reserveonderdelen leveren omdat Technical 
Support de enige partij is die bevoegd is een Thrustmaster-product te openen en/of te herstellen (met 
uitzondering van een herstelprocedure die de klant door Technical Support gevraagd wordt uit te voeren met 
behulp van schriftelijke instructies – omdat deze procedure bijvoorbeeld eenvoudig is en het herstelproces 
niet vertrouwelijk is – en door het verstrekken aan de consument van de benodigde onderdelen, indien van 
toepassing).
Gezien de innovatiecycli en om haar knowhow en handelsgeheimen te beschermen, zal Guillemot in principe 
nooit een herstelbeschrijving of reserveonderdelen verstrekken voor een Thrustmaster-product waarvan de 
garantieperiode is verstreken.
In de Verenigde Staten en Canada is deze garantie beperkt tot het interne mechanisme en de externe 
behuizing van dit product. In geen geval kan Guillemot of een van de bij Guillemot aangesloten 
ondernemingen aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enige derde partij voor vervolgschade of incidentele 
schade als gevolg van inbreuk op expliciete of impliciete garantiebepalingen. In sommige rechtsgebieden zijn 
beperkingen ten aanzien van de duur van impliciete garanties en uitsluiting of beperking van 
aansprakelijkheid voor incidentele schade of vervolgschade niet toegestaan. Het is dus mogelijk dat 
bovenstaande beperkingen of uitsluitingen voor u niet van toepassing is. Deze garantie verleent u specifieke 
wettelijke rechten. Anderzijds is het mogelijk dat u rechten hebt die niet in deze garantiebepalingen worden 
genoemd. Voorwaarden en condities variëren van land tot land.
Aansprakelijkheid
Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hierna te 
noemen “Guillemot”) en haar dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade veroorzaakt 
door één van de volgende oorzaken: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is; (2) de 
montage-instructies niet zijn opgevolgd; (3) oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk 
(bijvoorbeeld stoten); (4) normale slijtage; (5) het gebruik van het product voor enig ander doel dan 
thuisgebruik, zoals maar niet exclusief een professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, 
training, wedstrijden). Indien toegestaan onder van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot en haar 
dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade aan dit product niet gerelateerd aan een 
materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot enige schade direct of indirect veroorzaakt door 
enige software, of door het combineren van het Thrustmaster-product met enig ongeschikt element 
waaronder in het bijzonder voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet 
geleverd door Guillemot voor dit product).

IT-Informazioni sulla garanzia al consumatore

A livello mondiale, Guillemot Corporation S.A., avente sede legale in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, Francia (d’ora in avanti “Guillemot”) garantisce al consumatore che il presente prodotto 
Thrustmaster sarà privo di difetti relativi ai materiali e alla fabbricazione, per un periodo di garanzia 
corrispondente al limite temporale stabilito per la presentazione di un reclamo riguardante la conformità del 
prodotto in questione. Nei paesi della Comunità Europea, tale periodo equivale a due (2) anni a partire dalla 
consegna del prodotto Thrustmaster. In altri paesi, la durata della garanzia corrisponde al limite temporale 
stabilito per la presentazione di un reclamo riguardante la conformità del prodotto Thrustmaster in base alle 
leggi applicabili nel paese in cui il consumatore risiedeva alla data di acquisto del prodotto Thrustmaster 
(qualora nel paese in questione non esistesse alcuna norma a riguardo, il periodo di garanzia corrisponderà 
a un (1) anno a partire dalla data originale di acquisto del prodotto Thrustmaster). 
Diversamente da quanto affermato in precedenza, le batterie ricaricabili sono coperte da una garanzia di sei 
(6) mesi dalla data di acquisto originale.
Qualora, durante il periodo di garanzia, il prodotto dovesse apparire difettoso, contatti immediatamente 
l’Assistenza Tecnica, che le indicherà la procedura da seguire. Qualora il difetto dovesse essere confermato, 
il prodotto dovrà essere riportato al luogo di acquisto (o qualsiasi altro luogo indicato dall’Assistenza Tecnica).
Nel contesto della presente garanzia, il prodotto difettoso di proprietà del consumatore potrà essere sostituito 
o reso nuovamente funzionante, a discrezione dell’Assistenza Tecnica. Se, durante il periodo coperto dalla 
garanzia, il prodotto Thrustmaster fosse oggetto di tale rimessa in operatività, alla rimanente durata della 
garanzia dovrà essere aggiunto un periodo di almeno sette (7) giorni, durante il quale il prodotto risulta non 
utilizzabile (tale periodo intercorre dalla data della richiesta di intervento da parte del consumatore o dalla data 
in cui il prodotto in questione è reso disponibile per la rimessa in operatività, questo nel caso in cui tale data 
sia successiva alla data di richiesta di intervento). Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, la 
totale responsabilità di Guillemot e delle sue controllate (compresi i danni conseguenti) si limita alla rimessa 
in operatività o alla sostituzione del prodotto Thrustmaster. Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo 
consentano, Guillemot declina ogni garanzia sulla commerciabilità o la conformità a finalità particolari. 
La presente garanzia non potrà essere applicata: (1) se il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto, alterato o ha 
subito danni derivanti da un uso inappropriato o non autorizzato, da negligenza, da un incidente, dalla 
semplice usura, o da qualsiasi altra causa non riconducibile a difetti nei materiali o nell'assemblaggio 
(compresi, ma non i soli, prodotti Thrustmaster combinati con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in particolare, batterie 
ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi altro elemento non fornito da Guillemot per questo prodotto); (2) nel caso in 
cui il prodotto sia stato utilizzato per qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori dell’uso domestico, comprese finalità 
professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale giochi, allenamenti, concorsi); (3) in caso di mancato rispetto delle 
istruzioni fornite dall'Assistenza Tecnica; (4) in caso di software, ovvero software soggetto a una specifica 
garanzia; (5) ai materiali di consumo (elementi che richiedono la loro sostituzione al termine della loro durata 
di esercizio come, ad esempio, batterie di tipo convenzionale o cuscinetti protettivi per auricolari o cuffie); (6) 
agli accessori (ad esempio, cavi, custodie, borsette, borse, cinturini); (7) se il prodotto è stato venduto ad 
un'asta pubblica.
La presente garanzia non è trasferibile.
I diritti legali del consumatore, stabiliti dalle leggi vigenti in materia di vendita di beni di consumo nel relativo 
paese, non vengono intaccati dalla presente garanzia.
Disposizioni addizionali sulla garanzia 
Per tutta la durata della garanzia, in linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna parte di ricambio, in quanto 
la sola Assistenza Tecnica è la parte autorizzata ad aprire e/o rimettere in funzionamento tutti i prodotti 
Thrustmaster (fatta eccezione per eventuali procedure di rimessa in operatività che l’Assistenza Tecnica 
potrebbe richiedere al consumatore, attraverso istruzioni scritte – viste, ad esempio, la semplicità e la 
mancanza di riservatezza della procedura di rimessa in operatività – e fornendo al consumatore le necessarie 
parti di ricambio, se ve ne fosse l’esigenza). 
Considerando i propri cicli di innovazione e per proteggere il proprio know-how e i propri segreti commerciali, 
in linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna notifica o parte di ricambio finalizzata alla rimessa in attività 
di un qualunque prodotto Thrustmaster il cui periodo di garanzia risultasse scaduto.
Negli Stati Uniti d'America e in Canada, la presente garanzia è limitata al meccanismo interno del prodotto e 
alla struttura esterna. In nessun caso Guillemot o le sue controllate potranno essere ritenute responsabili, da 
una qualunque parte terza, per qualsiasi danno accidentale o consequenziale derivante dalla violazione di 
una qualunque garanzia, espressa o implicita. Alcuni Stati/Province non ammettono limitazioni alla durata di 
una garanzia implicita, oppure all'esclusione o alla limitazione della responsabilità per danni accidentali o 
consequenziali, per cui le suddette limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non riguardarti. La presente garanzia ti 
fornisce specifici diritti legali, inoltre potresti avere anche altri diritti, variabili da Stato a Stato o da Provincia a 
Provincia.
Responsabilità
Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (d'ora in avanti “Guillemot”) 
e le sue controllate declinano ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno derivante da almeno una delle seguenti 
condizioni: (1) il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto o alterato; (2) mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di 
installazione; (3) uso inappropriato o non permesso, negligenza, incidente (come, ad esempio, un impatto); 
(4) semplice usura; (5) utilizzo del prodotto per qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori dell’uso domestico, comprese 
finalità professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale giochi, allenamenti, concorsi). Qualora le leggi applicabili 
in materia lo consentano, Guillemot e le sue controllate declinano ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno non 
riconducibile a difetti nei materiali o nella fabbricazione del prodotto (compresi, ma non i soli, potenziali danni 
causati direttamente o indirettamente da un qualunque software, oppure dall’uso del prodotto Thrustmaster in 
combinazione con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in particolare, batterie ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi altro 
elemento non fornito da Guillemot per questo prodotto).

ES-Información de garantía al consumidor

En todo el mundo, Guillemot Corporation S.A., cuyo domicilio legal se encuentra en Place du Granier, B.P. 
97143, 35571 Chantepie, Francia (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) garantiza al consumidor que este producto de 
Thrustmaster estará libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra, durante un período de garantía que 
corresponde al límite de tiempo para interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con 
este producto. En los países de la Unión Europea, esto corresponde a un período de dos (2) años a partir de 
la entrega del producto de Thrustmaster. En otros países, el período de garantía corresponde al límite de 
tiempo para interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con este producto de 
Thrustmaster según las leyes aplicables del país en el que el consumidor estuviese domiciliado en la fecha 
de compra del producto de Thrustmaster (si no existiese una acción similar en el país correspondiente, 
entonces el período de garantía será de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra original del producto de 
Thrustmaster). 
A pesar de lo anterior, las baterías recargables están cubiertas por un período de garantía de seis (6) meses 
a partir de la fecha de compra original.
Si el producto resultase defectuoso durante el período de garantía, hay que ponerse en contacto 
inmediatamente con el Soporte Técnico, que indicará el procedimiento a seguir. Si se confirma el defecto, el 

producto debe devolverse a su lugar de compra (o a cualquier otra ubicación indicada por el Soporte 
Técnico).
Dentro del contexto de esta garantía, el producto defectuoso del consumidor será sustituido o restaurado su 
funcionamiento correcto. Si, durante el período de garantía, el producto de Thrustmaster fuese sometido a 
dicho reacondicionamiento, cualquier período de cómo mínimo siete (7) días durante el que el producto no se 
pueda usar se añadirá al período de garantía restante (este período va desde la fecha de petición de 
intervención del consumidor o desde la fecha en la que el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento, 
si la fecha en la que el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento fuese posterior a la fecha de la 
petición de intervención). Si la ley aplicable lo permite, toda la responsabilidad de Guillemot y sus filiales 
(incluso por daños resultantes) se limita a la restauración del funcionamiento correcto o la sustitución del 
producto de Thrustmaster. Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot renuncia a todas las garantías de 
comerciabilidad o adecuación para un propósito determinado. 
Esta garantía no se aplicará: (1) si el producto ha sido modificado, abierto, alterado o ha sufrido daños como 
resultado de un uso inapropiado o abuso, negligencia, accidente, desgaste normal, o cualquier otra causa no 
relacionada con un defecto de materiales o fabricación (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, la 
combinación del producto de Thrustmaster con cualquier elemento no adecuado, incluyendo en particular 
fuentes de alimentación, baterías recargables, cargadores o cualquier otro elemento no suministrado por 
Guillemot para este producto); (2) en caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones proporcionadas por el 
Soporte Técnico; (3) a software, es decir software sujeto a una garantía específica;  (2) en caso de 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones proporcionadas por el Soporte Técnico; (3) a software, es decir software 
sujeto a una garantía específica; (4) a consumibles (elementos que se tienen que reemplazar a lo largo de la 
vida del producto: por ejemplo, baterías desechables o almohadillas para auriculares de audio); (5) a 
accesorios (por ejemplo, cables, cajas, bolsas, bolsos o muñequeras); (6) si el producto se ha vendido en una 
subasta pública. (6) si el producto se ha vendido en una subasta pública.
Esta garantía no es transferible.
Los derechos legales del consumidor en relación con las leyes aplicables a la venta de productos de 
consumo de su país no se ven afectados por esta garantía.
Provisiones de garantía adicionales
Durante el período de garantía, Guillemot no proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto, ya que 
el Soporte Técnico es el único autorizado para abrir y/o reacondicionar los productos de Thrustmaster (con la 
excepción de los procedimientos de reacondicionamiento que el Soporte técnico puede solicitar que lleve a 
cabo el consumidor, mediante instrucciones por escrito – por ejemplo, debido a la simplicidad y la falta de 
confidencialidad del proceso de reacondicionamiento – y suministrando al consumidor las piezas de repuesto 
necesarias, si hiciese falta).
Debido a sus ciclos de innovación y para proteger su know-how y secretos comerciales, Guillemot no 
proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto ni instrucciones de reacondicionamiento para los 
productos de Thrustmaster cuyo período de garantía haya vencido.
En los Estados Unidos de América y en Canadá, esta garantía está limitada al mecanismo interno del 
producto y al alojamiento externo. En ningún caso, Guillemot ni sus filiales serán responsables ante terceros 
por daños resultantes o fortuitos resultado del incumplimiento de cualquier garantía expresa o implícita. En 
algunos estados o provincias no se permite la limitación de la duración de una garantía implícita ni la 
exclusión o limitación de responsabilidad por daños resultantes o fortuitos, por lo que las limitaciones o 
exclusiones anteriores pueden no ser aplicables. Esta garantía ofrece derechos legales específicos al 
consumidor, que también puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro o de una 
provincia a otra.
Responsabilidad
Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) y sus filiales renuncian 
a toda responsabilidad por los daños causados por uno o más de los siguientes motivos: (1) el producto ha 
sido modificado, abierto o alterado; (2) incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje; (3) uso inapropiado 
o abuso, negligencia, accidente (un impacto, por ejemplo); (4) desgaste normal. Si la ley aplicable lo permite, 
Guillemot y sus filiales renuncian a toda responsabilidad por los daños no relacionados con defectos de 
materiales o fabricación en relación con el producto (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, los daños 
causados de forma directa o indirecta por cualquier software, o por combinar el producto de Thrustmaster con 
cualquier elemento no adecuado, incluyendo en particular fuentes de alimentación, baterías recargables, 
cargadores o cualquier otro elemento no suministrado por Guillemot para este producto).

PT-Informações sobre a garantia para o consumidor

A Guillemot Corporation S.A., com sede social sita em Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
França (a seguir designada como “Guillemot”) garante a nível mundial ao consumidor que este produto 
Thrustmaster está livre de defeitos em termos de materiais e fabrico durante um período de garantia que 
corresponde ao limite de tempo para intentar uma ação de conformidade relativamente a este produto. Nos 
países da União Europeia, isto corresponde a um período de dois (2) anos desde a entrega do produto 
Thrustmaster. Noutros países, o período de garantia corresponde ao limite de tempo para intentar uma ação 
de conformidade relativamente ao produto Thrustmaster de acordo com a legislação em vigor do país no qual 
o consumidor residia à data de compra do produto Thrustmaster (se a dita ação não existir no país 
correspondente, então o período de garantia será de um (1) ano a partir da data de compra original do 
produto Thrustmaster.
Não obstante o supracitado, as baterias recarregáveis estão cobertas por um período de garantia de seis (6) 
meses a partir da data de compra original.
No caso de o produto apresentar algum defeito durante o período da garantia, contacte imediatamente o 
Suporte Técnico, que lhe indicará o procedimento a tomar. Se esse defeito se confirmar, o produto terá de ser 
devolvido ao respetivo local de compra (ou qualquer outro local indicado pelo Suporte Técnico).
No âmbito da presente garantia, e por opção do Suporte Técnico, o produto defeituoso do consumidor será 
substituído ou reparado. Se, durante o período da garantia, o produto Thrustmaster for submetido à dita 
reparação, qualquer período mínimo de (7) dias durante o qual o produto estiver fora de serviço será 
adicionado ao período da garantia restante (este período decorre desde a data do pedido intervenção pelo 
consumidor ou desde a data em que o produto em questão é disponibilizado para reparação, se a data em 
que o produto é disponibilizado para reparação for posterior à data do pedido de intervenção). Se for 
permitido pela legislação em vigor, a responsabilidade total da Guillemot e das respetivas filiais (incluindo 
para danos indiretos) está limitada à reparação ou à  substituição do produto Thrustmaster. Se for permitido 
pela legislação em vigor, a Guillemot rejeita todas as garantias de comercialização ou adequação a um fim 
específico.
A presente garantia não se aplicará: (1) se o produto tiver sido modificado, aberto, alterado ou danificado em 
resultado de utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência, acidente, desgaste normal ou qualquer outra 
casa relacionada com um defeito de material ou fabrico (incluindo, mas sem limitação, combinar o produto 
Thrustmaster com qualquer elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, fontes de alimentação, baterias 
recarregáveis, carregadores ou quaisquer outros elementos não fornecidos pela Guillemot para este 
produto); (2) se o produto tiver sido utilizado fora do âmbito da utilização doméstica, incluindo para fins 
profissionais ou comerciais (salas de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo); (3) na eventualidade de 
incumprimento das instruções fornecidas pelo Suporte Técnico; (4) a software, estando o mesmo sujeito a 
uma garantia específica; (5) a consumíveis (elementos para substituir ao longo da vida útil do produto: 
baterias descartáveis, auscultadores de áudio ou auriculares de auscultadores, por exemplo); (6) a 
acessórios (cabos, estojos, bolsas, sacos e correias de pulso, por exemplo); (7) se o produto foi vendido num 
leilão público.
A presente garantia não é transmissível.
Os direitos legais do consumidor no que concerne à legislação aplicável à venda de bens de consumo no seu 
país não são afetados pela presente garantia.
Disposições de garantia adicionais
Durante o período da garantia, a Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, quaisquer peças de substituição, 
uma vez que o Suporte Técnico é a única parte autorizada a abrir e/ou reparar qualquer produto Thrustmaster 
(à exceção de quaisquer procedimentos de reparação que o Suporte Técnico possa pedir ao consumidor 
para realizar, através de instruções por escrito – por exemplo, devido à simplicidade e à falta de 
confidencialidade do processo de reparação – e fornecendo ao consumidor a(s) peça(s) de substituição 
necessária(s), quando aplicável). 
Tendo em conta os seus ciclos de inovação, e a fim de proteger o seu know-how e segredos comerciais, a 
Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, qualquer notificação de reparação ou peças de substituição para 
produtos Thrustmaster cujo período da garantia tenha expirado.
Nos Estados Unidos da América e no Canadá, a presente garantia está limitada ao mecanismo interno e à 
caixa do produto. Em nenhuma circunstância serão a Guillemot ou as respetivas filiais consideradas 
responsáveis perante terceiros por quaisquer danos indiretos ou acidentais resultantes da violação de 
quaisquer garantias expressas ou implícitas. Alguns estados/províncias não permitem a limitação da duração 
de uma garantia implícita ou a exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade por danos indiretos ou acidentais, 
pelo que as limitações ou exclusões supracitadas podem não se aplicar a si. A presente garantia concede-lhe 
direitos legais específicos, podendo ter também outros direitos, que variam consoante o estado ou a 
província.
Responsabilidade
Se for permitido ao abrigo da legislação aplicável, a Guillemot Corporation S.A. (a seguir designada 
“Guillemot”) e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes de uma ou mais 
das seguintes causas: (1) o produto foi modificado, aberto ou alterado; (2) incumprimento das instruções de 
montagem; (3) utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência ou acidente (um impacto, por exemplo); (4) 
desgaste normal; (5) utilização do produto fora do âmbito além da utilização doméstica, incluindo para fins 
profissionais ou comerciais (salas de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo). Se for permitido ao abrigo da 
legislação aplicável, a Guillemot e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer responsabilidade por danos 
relacionados com um defeito de material ou fabrico relativamente ao produto (incluindo, mas sem limitação, 
quaisquer danos causados direta ou indiretamente por qualquer software ou por combinar o produto 
Thrustmaster com qualquer elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, fontes de alimentação, baterias 
recarregáveis, carregadores ou quaisquer outros elementos não fornecidos pela Guillemot para este produto).

РУ-Сведения о потребительской гарантии
Корпорация Guillemot Corporation S.A., зарегистрированная по адресу Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 
35571 Chantepie, Франция, (далее — «Guillemot») гарантирует своим клиентам во всем мире, что в 
данном изделии Thrustmaster не будет выявлено никаких дефектов материалов и производства в 
течение гарантийного периода, который равен сроку предъявления претензии по соответствию для 
данного изделия. В странах Европейского Союза этот срок соответствует двум (2) годам с момента 
поставки изделия Thrustmaster. В других странах гарантийный период равен сроку предъявления 
претензии по соответствию для изделия Thrustmaster, определяемому соответствующим 

законодательством страны, в которой проживал потребитель на момент приобретения изделия 
Thrustmaster (если подобные претензии не действуют в соответствующей стране, гарантийный период 
равняется одному (1) году с первоначальной даты приобретения изделия Thrustmaster).
Невзирая на вышеизложенное, гарантия на аккумуляторы равняется шести (6) месяцам с 
первоначальной даты приобретения.
В случае обнаружения дефектов изделия во время гарантийного периода незамедлительно 
обратитесь в службу технической поддержки, сотрудники которой определят дальнейшую процедуру. 
Если дефект будет подтвержден, изделие следует вернуть по месту приобретения (или в любое 
другое место, указанное службой технической поддержки).
В рамках действия гарантии дефектное изделие будет, по усмотрению службы технической 
поддержки, заменено или возвращено в рабочее состояние. Если в течение гарантийного срока 
изделие Thrustmaster будет подвержено такому восстановлению, к оставшемуся гарантийному сроку 
прибавляется период времени, но не менее семи (7) дней, во время которого изделие находилось вне 
употребления (началом этого периода считается дата запроса покупателя о вмешательстве или дата 
предоставления дефектного изделия для восстановления, если изделие было предоставлено для 
восстановления позднее, чем был сделан запрос о вмешательстве). В мере, разрешенной 
применимым законодательством, полная ответственность компании Guillemot и ее дочерних компаний 
(в том числе косвенный ущерб) ограничивается восстановлением рабочего состояния или заменой 
изделия Thrustmaster. В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot 
отказывается от любых гарантий коммерческой пригодности или пригодности для определенной цели.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется: (1) на ситуации, когда изделие было видоизменено, 
открыто, модифицировано или получило повреждения в результате недопустимого или 
неправильного использования, небрежности или несчастного случая, естественного износа или любой 
другой причины, не связанной с дефектом материалов или производства (включая, помимо прочего, 
использование изделия Thrustmaster совместно с любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности 
— с блоками питания, аккумуляторами, зарядными устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не 
входящими в комплектацию Guillemot для данного изделия); (2) на случаи использования продукта в 
любых целях, кроме бытовых, в том числе на случаи профессионального или коммерческого 
применения (например, в игровых залах, для проведение обучения и соревнований); (3) на ситуации, 
когда указания службы технической поддержки не были выполнены; (4) на ПО, так как на такое ПО 
распространяется отдельная гарантия; (5) на расходные материалы (элементы, предназначенные для 
замены в течение срока службы изделия: например, батарейки и ушные подушки для гарнитур или 
наушников); (6) на аксессуары (например, кабели, чехлы, сумки, футляры, наручные ремешки); (7) на 
случаи продажи изделия с открытого аукциона.
Данная гарантия не подлежит передаче.
Настоящая гарантия не ущемляет прав потребителя, предоставляемых ему применимыми законами в 
отношении продажи потребительских товаров в соответствующей стране.
Дополнительные условия гарантии
В течение гарантийного срока компания Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет никаких 
запасных частей, так как вскрытие и/или модификацию любых изделий Thrustmaster вправе 
осуществлять только служба технической поддержки (за исключением каких-либо процедур по 
модификации, которые служба технической поддержки может предложить выполнить клиенту путем 
письменных инструкций и предоставления, при необходимости, требуемых запасных частей: 
например, в связи с отсутствием статуса сложности или конфиденциальности у такой 
восстановительной процедуры). 
С учетом периода освоения новых изделий и в целях защиты своих ноу-хау и коммерческих тайн 
компания Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет каких-либо уведомлений о восстановлении 
или запасных частей для любых изделий Thrustmaster с истекшим гарантийным сроком.
В США и Канаде настоящая гарантия ограничивается внутренним механизмом и оболочкой устройства. 
Корпорация Guillemot и ее дочерние предприятия ни при каких условиях не несут ответственности 
перед третьими лицами за косвенные или случайные убытки, связанные с нарушением каких-либо 
явных или подразумеваемых гарантий. В некоторых штатах/провинциях не допускается ограничение 
срока действия подразумеваемой гарантии или ограничение ответственности за косвенные/случайные 
убытки, поэтому в вашем случае вышеуказанные ограничения или исключения могут быть 
неприменимы. Настоящая гарантия предоставляет Вам определенные юридические права. У Вас могут 
также быть другие права, определенные законодательством штата или провинции.
Ответственность
В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot Corporation S.A. (далее — 
«Guillemot») и ее дочерние предприятия отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, 
вызванный одним или несколькими из следующих факторов: (1) видоизменение, вскрытие или 
модификация изделия; (2) несоблюдение инструкций по сборке; (3) недопустимое или неправильное 
использование, небрежность, несчастный случай (например, физическое воздействие); (4) 
естественный износ; (5) использование продукта в любых целях, кроме бытовых, в том числе 
профессиональное или коммерческое применение (например, в игровых залах, для проведение 
обучения и соревнований). В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot 
и ее дочерние предприятия отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, не связанный с 
дефектами материалов или изготовления, в отношении данного изделия (включая, помимо прочего, 
любой ущерб, вызванный прямо или опосредованно любым программным обеспечением или 
использованием изделия Thrustmaster с любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности — блоками 
питания, аккумуляторами, зарядными устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не входящими в 
комплектацию Guillemot для данного изделия).
CS-Spotřebitelské informace o záruce
Celosvětově, Guillemot Corporation S.A., jejíž sídlo se nachází na Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, France (dále jen “Guillemot”) zaručuje spotřebiteli, že tento výrobek od Thrustmasteru bude bez 
závad materiálu a zpracování, po dobu záruční doby od okamžiku převzetí výrobku ve shodě s ohledem na 
tento výrobek. V zemích Evropské Unie, tato doba odpovídá dvěma (2) letům od dodání výrobku 
Thrustmaster. V ostatních zemích, záruční doba odpovídá časovému intervalu od převzetí výrobku 
Thrustmaster v souladu s platnými zákony země, ve které měl spotřebitel trvalý pobyt ke dni nákupu výrobku 
Thrustmaster (pokud žádné takové opatření v příslušné zemi neexistuje, záruční doba bude jeden (1) rok od 
data nákupu výrobku Thrustmaster).
Bez ohledu na výše uvedené podmínky, je záruční doba na dobíjecí baterie omezena na dobu šesti (6) 
měsíců od původního datumu nákupu.
Pokud se u výrobku během záruční doby objeví závada, neprodleně kontaktujte Technickou podporu, kde 
vám naznačí postup, jak záruku uplatnit. Pokud bude závada uznána, výrobek musí být vrácen 
prodávajícímu, kde byl zakoupen (nebo na jiné místo, které určí Technická podpora).
V rámci této záruky, bude vadný výrobek podle Technické podpory buď vyměněn nebo uveden do funkčního 
stavu. Pokud bude během záruční doby výrobek Thrustmasteru opravován, bude záruční doba o dobu, kdy 
nebylo možné výrobek používat prodloužena, nejméně alespoň o sedm (7) dní (tato doba začíná datem, kdy 
zákazník požádal o vyřízení reklamace nebo od data, kdy dotyčný produkt byl k dispozici pro opravu, pokud 
datum předání výrobku k opravě je po datu žádosti o vyřízení reklamace). Pokud to umožňují platné zákony, 
je plná odpovědnost společnosti Guillemot a jejích dceřiných společností (včetně následných škod) omezena 
na navrácení produktu do provozuschopného stavu nebo na výměnu výrobku Thrustmaster. Pokud to 
umožňují platné zákony, Guillemot se zříká všech záruk obchodovatelnosti nebo vhodnosti pro určitý účel.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na: (1) pokud byl výrobek modifikován, otevřen, změněn nebo utrpěl poškození v 
důsledku nevhodného nebo nesprávného používání, nedbalosti, nehody, běžného opotřebení, nebo jakékoliv 
jiné příčiny, nesouvisející s vadou materiálu nebo zpracování (včetně, ale ne pouze, při kombinaci výrobku 
Thrustmaster s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem, včetně zejména napájecích adaptérů, nabíjecích baterií, 
nabíječky, nebo jiných prvků, které nebyly k tomuto výrobku dodány společností Guillemot; (2) pokud byl 
výrobek používán pro jiné účely než domácí použití, včetně profesionálních a komerčních účelů (např. v 
hernách, při tréninku, při závodech); (3) v případě nedodržení pokynů poskytovaných Technickou podporou; 
(4) software, na zmíněný software je poskytována zvláštní záruka; (5) spotřební materiál (prvky, které mohou 
být vyměněny v průběhu životnosti produktu: baterie na jedno použití, náhlavní sluchátkové soupravy nebo 
např. náušníky sluchátek); (6) příslušenství (například kabely, pouzdra, brašny, zápěstní řemínky); (7) pokud 
byl výrobek prodán ve veřejné aukci.
Tato záruka je nepřenositelná.
Zákonná práva spotřebitele vzhledem k platným zákonům vztahujícím se na prodej spotřebního zboží v jeho 
nebo její zemi nejsou touto zárukou ovlivněny.
Další ustanovení o záruce
V průběhu záruční doby, Guillemot zásadně nedodává žádné náhradní díly, neboť Technická podpora je 
jedinou stranou autorizovanou k demontáži a opravě jakéhokoliv produktu Thrustmaster (s výjimkou jakékoliv 
opravy, o kterou zákazníka požádá Technická podpora prostřednictvím písemných pokynů, například z 
důvodu jednoduchosti a neutajovaného postupu opravy a poskytnutím požadovaných náhradních dílů, jsou-li 
použitelné.
Vzhledem ke svému inovačnímu cyklu a s cílem ochrany know-how a obchodního tajemství, nesmí Guillemot 
zásadně poskytovat jakékoliv vyrozumění o opravách nebo náhradních dílech jakéhokoliv výrobku 
Thrustmaster, jehož záruční doba již vypršela.
Ve Spojených státech amerických a v Kanadě je tato záruka omezena na vnitřní mechanizmus a vnější kryt 
výrobku. V žádném případě Guillemot nebo její dceřiné společnosti nejsou odpovědny jakékoliv třetí straně za 
jakékoliv následné či náhodné škody vzniklé v důsledku porušení jakékoliv výslovné nebo nepřímo vyjádřené 
záruky. Některé státy/provincie neumožňují omezení doby trvání předpokládané záruky, nebo nepovolují 
vyloučení nebo omezení odpovědnosti za následné nebo náhodné škody, takže výše uvedená omezení nebo 
vyloučení se na vás nemusí vztahovat. Tato záruka vám dává specifická zákonná práva a můžete mít také 
další práva, která se liší stát od státu nebo provincie.
Odpovědnost
Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (dále jen “Guillemot”) a její dceřiné 
společnosti se zříkají veškeré odpovědnosti za škody způsobené jedním nebo více následujícími body: (1) 
výrobek byl modifikován, otevřen nebo pozměněn; (2) nedodržení návodu k montáži; (3) nevhodné nebo 
nesprávné používání, nedbalost, nehoda (například náraz); (4) běžné opotřebení; (5) použití výrobku pro 
jakékoliv jiné než domácí použití, včetně profesionálního nebo komerčního použití (například v hernách, pro 
výcvik, při soutěžích). Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot a její dceřiné společnosti se zříkají 
veškeré odpovědnosti za jakékoliv škody, které nesouvisí s použitými materiály nebo výrobní vadou 
příslušného výrobku (včetně, ale nikoliv výhradně, veškerých škod způsobených přímo nebo nepřímo 
softwarem, nebo kombinací výrobku Thrustmaster s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem včetně zejména 
napájecími zdroji, dobíjecími bateriemi, nabíječkami nebo jakýmikoliv jinými prvky, které nebyly společností 
Guillemot k tomuto výrobku dodány).

TÜ-Tüketici garanti bilgisi

İşbu Thrustmaster ürünü, malzeme ve işçilik hatalarına karşı, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade 
edilmesi veya değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği süreye karşılık gelen garanti süresince dünya çapında 
tescil edilmiş merkezi Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Fransa’da bulunan Guillemot 
Corporation S.A. (bundan sonra “Guillemot” olarak ifade edilecektir) garantisi altındadır. Avrupa Birliği 
ülkelerinde bu süre, Thrustmaster ürününün tesliminden itibaren iki (2) seneye karşılık gelir. Diğer ülkelerde 
garanti süresi, Thrustmaster ürünü ile ilgili olarak, Thrustmaster ürününün satın alındığı tarihte müşterinin 
ikamet ettiği ülkede geçerli yasalara uygun şekilde, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade edilmesi veya 
değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği süreye karşılık gelir (İlgili ülkede bu tür bir düzenleme mevcut değilse 
garanti süresi Thrustmaster ürününün satın alındığı asıl tarihten itibaren bir (1) yıl olacaktır).
Yukarıdakilere bağlı kalmaksızın, yeniden doldurulabilir piller ilk satın alındıkları tarihten itibaren altı (6) ay 
boyunca garanti kapsamındadır. 
Garanti süresi içinde üründe hata veya kusur tespit edilmesi durumunda derhal izlenecek yöntem ile ilgili size 
bilgi verecek olan Teknik Destek servisimize başvurun. Hata veya kusur onaylanırsa ürünün satın alındığı 
yere (ya da Teknik Destek servisi tarafından belirtilen yere) iade edilmesi gerekmektedir.
İşbu garanti kapsamında müşterinin kusurlu ürünü, Teknik Destek servisinin insiyatifine bağlı olarak, 
değiştirilecek veya çalışır hale getirilecektir. Garanti süresince Thrustmaster ürününün onarım işlemine tabi 
tutulması durumunda, ürünün kullanım dışı olduğu en az yedi (7) günlük tüm süreler kalan garanti süresine 
eklenecektir (bu süre, ürünün onarılması için hazır bulundurulduğu tarih müdahale edilmesi için talepte 
bulunduğu tarihi takip ediyor ise müşterinin müdahale edilmesi için talepte bulunduğu tarihten veya bahse 
konu ürünün onarılması için hazır bulundurulduğu tarihten başlar). Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin verdiği 
durumlarda, Guillemot ve bağlılarının tüm sorumluluğu (dolaylı hasarlar da dahil olmak üzere) Thrustmaster 
ürününün çalışır hale getirilmesi veya değiştirilmesi ile sınırlıdır. Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde 
Guillemot, ticarete elverişlilik veya belirli bir amaca uygunluk ile ilgili tüm garantileri reddeder.
İşbu garanti aşağıdaki durumlar için geçerli değildir: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde 
değişiklik yapılmışsa, uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza, normal aşınma ya da malzeme veya üretim 
hatası ile ilgili olmayan nedenlerden dolayı hasar görmüşse (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, 
Thrustmaster ürününü herhangi uygun bir elemanla birleştirmek, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç kaynakları, 
yeniden doldurulabilir piller, şarj cihazları veya bu ürün için Guillemot tarafından tedarik edilmemiş tüm diğer 
elemanlar); (2) ürün, evde kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar da dahil olmak üzere 
(örneğin oyun salonları, eğitim, yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılmışsa; (3) Teknik Destek servisi tarafından 
sağlanan talimatlara uyulmamışsa; (4) yazılım için, işbu garanti geçerli değildir, söz konusu yazılım için 
sağlanan özel garanti hükümlerine tabidir; (5) sarf malzemeleri için (ürünün kullanım süresi içinde 
değiştirilecek elemanlar: örneğin; tek kullanımlık piller, kulaklık yastıkları); (6) aksesuarlar için (örneğin; 
kablolar, kılıflar, cepler, çantalar, bileklikler); (7) ürün açık artırma ile satılmışsa.
Bu garanti devrolunamaz.
Tüketim mallarının tüketicinin ülkesinde satışına ilişkin tüketicinin yasal hakları işbu garantiden 
etkilenmemektedir.
Ek garanti hükümleri
Garanti süresince, tüm Thrustmaster ürünlerini açmaya ve/veya onarmaya yetkili tek taraf Teknik Destek 
Servisi olduğundan prensip olarak Guillemot tarafından hiçbir yedek parça sağlanmayacaktır (Uygulanabilir 
olması durumunda yazılı talimatlarla ve müşteriye gerekli yedek parça(lar) sağlanarak Teknik Destek 
Servisinin müşteri tarafından yapılmasını isteyebileceği tüm onarım prosedürleri hariç – örneğin onarım 
işleminin basit olmasından ve gizlilik içermemesinden dolayı). 
İnovasyon döngülerini dikkate almak ve bilgi birikimi ile ticari sırlarını korumak için Guillemot, prensip olarak 
garanti süresi dolmuş hiç bir Thrustmaster ürünü için onarım bilgisi veya yedek parça sağlamayacaktır.
Amerika Birleşik Devletleri ve Kanada'da bu garanti, ürünün dahili mekanizması ve harici gövdesi ile sınırlıdır. 
Guillemot veya bağlıları hiçbir durum altında, her türlü açık ve zımni garantinin ihlal edilmesinden kaynaklanan 
tüm dolaylı veya arızi hasarlardan dolayı hiçbir üçüncü tarafa karşı sorumlu tutulamaz. Bazı Eyalet/İllerde 
zımni garantinin ne kadar süre ile geçerli olduğunun sınırlanmasına veya dolaylı veya arızi hasarlara karşı 
sorumluluk muafiyeti veya sınırlanmasına izin vermez; bu nedenle yukarıda geçen sınırlamalar veya 
muafiyetler sizin için geçerli olmayabilir. İşbu garanti size yasal haklar sağlamakta olup Eyalete veya İle göre 
farklılık gösteren başka haklara da sahip olabilirsiniz.
Sorumluluk
Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (bundan sonra “Guillemot” olarak 
ifade edilecektir) ve bağlıları aşağıdakilerin biri veya daha fazlasından kaynaklanan her türlü hasara karşı tüm 
sorumluluğu reddeder: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde değişiklik yapılmışsa; (2) montaj 
talimatlarına uyulmamışsa; (3) uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza (örneğin bir darbe); (4) normal 
aşınma; (5) ürünün, evde kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar da dahil olmak üzere 
(örneğin oyun salonları, eğitim, yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılması. Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin 
vermesi halinde, Guillemot ve bağlıları ürünle ilgili malzeme veya üretim hatası ile ilgili olmayan her türlü 
hasara karşı tüm sorumluluğu reddeder (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, herhangi bir yazılımdan veya 
Thrustmaster ürününün herhangi bir uygun olmayan elemanla birleştirilmesinden doğrudan veya dolaylı 
olarak kaynaklanan tüm hasarlar, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç kaynakları, yeniden doldurulabilir piller, şarj 
cihazları veya bu ürün için Guillemot tarafından tedarik edilmemiş tüm diğer elemanlar).
PL-Informacje dotyczące gwarancji dla klienta
Firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. z siedzibą pod adresem Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
Francja („Guillemot”) udziela klientowi obowiązującej na całym świecie gwarancji, że niniejszy produkt 
Thrustmaster będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez okres gwarancji równy limitowi 
czasu, w którym klient może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad niniejszego produktu. W krajach Unii 
Europejskiej jest to okres dwóch (2) lat od dostarczenia produktu Thrustmaster. W innych krajach okres 
gwarancji jest równy limitowi czasu, w którym klient może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad produktu 
Thrustmaster zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w kraju, w którym klient mieszkał w dniu zakupu produktu 
Thrustmaster. (Jeśli przepisy danego kraju nie przewidują występowania z takimi roszczeniami, okres 
gwarancji będzie wynosić jeden (1) rok od pierwotnej daty zakupu produktu Thrustmaster).
Niezależnie od powyższego akumulatory są objęte sześciomiesięcznym (6-miesięcznym) okresem gwarancji 
liczonym od daty pierwotnego zakupu.
Jeśli w okresie gwarancji wystąpią objawy mogące świadczyć o wadzie produktu, należy niezwłocznie 
skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej, który wskaże dalszy sposób postępowania. W razie potwierdzenia 
wady produkt należy zwrócić w punkcie zakupu (lub innym miejscu wskazanym przez dział pomocy technicznej).
W ramach niniejszej gwarancji wadliwy produkt zostanie wymieniony lub przywrócony do stanu sprawności 
użytkowej, zgodnie z decyzją działu pomocy technicznej. Jeśli w okresie gwarancji produkt Thrustmaster 
zostanie poddany czynnościom mającym na celu przywrócenie go do stanu użytkowego, dowolny okres co 
najmniej siedmiu (7) dni, podczas których produkt nie jest użytkowany, zostanie dodany do pozostałego 
okresu gwarancji (okres ten liczy się od dnia, w którym klient poprosi o interwencję, lub od dnia, w którym dany 
produkt zostanie udostępniony celem przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego, jeśli data udostępnienia celem 
przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego następuje po dacie prośby o interwencję). Jeśli zezwala na to 
obowiązujące prawo, całkowita odpowiedzialność firmy Guillemot i jej podmiotów zależnych (łącznie z 
odpowiedzialnością za szkody wtórne) ogranicza się do przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego lub wymiany 
produktu Thrustmaster. Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot wyłącza wszelkie gwarancje 
pokupności i przydatności do określonego celu. 
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowiązuje: (1) w przypadku, gdy produkt został zmodyfikowany, otwarty, zmieniony albo 
uszkodzony na skutek nieodpowiedniego lub nadmiernego użytkowania, niedbałości, wypadku, normalnego zużycia 
lub z innego powodu niezwiązanego z wadą materiałową ani produkcyjną (w tym między innymi z powodu połączenia 
produktu Thrustmaster z nieodpowiednim elementem, w tym w szczególności z zasilaczem, akumulatorem, 
ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem niedostarczonym przez firmę Guillemot dla tego produktu); (2) w 
przypadku używania produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do celów zawodowych lub komercyjnych (na 
przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów); (3) w razie nieprzestrzegania instrukcji 
podanych przez dział pomocy technicznej; (4) w odniesieniu do oprogramowania, jako że oprogramowanie to jest 
objęte odrębną szczegółową gwarancją; (5) w odniesieniu do materiałów eksploatacyjnych (elementów 
wymienianych w czasie eksploatacji produktu, na przykład baterii jednorazowych, muszli/nakładek na uszy do 
zestawów słuchawkowych lub słuchawek); (6) w odniesieniu do akcesoriów (na przykład kabli, pokrowców, etui, 
torebek, pasków na rękę); (7) w przypadku sprzedania produktu na aukcji publicznej.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie podlega przeniesieniu.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie wpływa na prawa klienta wynikające z przepisów dotyczących sprzedaży dóbr 
konsumenckich w kraju klienta.
Dodatkowe postanowienia gwarancyjne
W okresie gwarancji firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia jakichkolwiek części zamiennych, ponieważ 
jedynym podmiotem upoważnionym do otwarcia jakiegokolwiek produktu Thrustmaster i/lub przywrócenia go do 
stanu użytkowego jest dział pomocy technicznej (oprócz ewentualnych procedur przywracania produktu do stanu 
użytkowego, o wykonanie których dział pomocy technicznej może poprosić klienta przez przekazanie pisemnych 
instrukcji — np. ze względu na prostotę i jawność procesu przywracania do stanu użytkowego — oraz, w razie 
potrzeby, przez udostępnienie klientowi wymaganych części zamiennych). 
Ze względu na realizowane cykle innowacji oraz konieczność zapewnienia ochrony swojej specjalistycznej wiedzy 
i tajemnic handlowych firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia powiadomień dotyczących przywracania do 
stanu użytkowego ani części zamiennych w przypadku produktów Thrustmaster, których okres gwarancji upłynął.
W USA i Kanadzie niniejsza gwarancja ogranicza się do wewnętrznych mechanizmów i zewnętrznej obudowy 
produktu. W żadnym wypadku firma Guillemot ani jej podmioty stowarzyszone nie będą odpowiadać wobec 
osób trzecich za szkody wtórne ani przypadkowe wynikające z naruszenia jakichkolwiek gwarancji wyraźnych 
lub domniemanych. Niektóre stany/prowincje nie zezwalają na ograniczenie czasu trwania gwarancji 
domniemanych bądź wyłączenie lub ograniczenie odpowiedzialności za szkody wtórne lub przypadkowe, 
więc powyższe ograniczenia lub wyłączenia mogą Ciebie nie dotyczyć. Niniejsza gwarancja przyznaje Ci 
określone prawa, a ponadto mogą przysługiwać Ci inne prawa zależnie od stanu lub prowincji.
Odpowiedzialność
Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. („Guillemot”) i jej podmioty zależne nie 
ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane przez co najmniej jeden z następujących 
czynników: (1) modyfikację lub otwarcie produktu bądź wprowadzenie w nim zmian; (2) nieprzestrzeganie 
instrukcji montażu; (3) nieodpowiednie lub nadmierne użytkowanie, niedbałość, wypadek (na przykład 
uderzenie); (4) normalne zużycie; (5) używanie produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do celów 
zawodowych lub komercyjnych (na przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów). Jeśli 
zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot i jej podmioty zależne nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności 
za szkody niezwiązane z wadą materiałową lub produkcyjną produktu (w tym między innymi za szkody 
spowodowane bezpośrednio lub pośrednio przez jakiekolwiek oprogramowanie lub na skutek połączenia 
produktu Thrustmaster z nieodpowiednim elementem, w tym w szczególności z zasilaczem, akumulatorem, 
ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem niedostarczonym przez firmę Guillemot dla tego produktu).
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